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3. Failure to Update the Bank Account Register

Review of the bank records register revealed that the County Executive maintained two hundred

and seventeen (217) bank accounts. However, the register lacked mandatory data elements

required by law including bank account types, authorized signatories, account opening dates,

specific account purposes, annual account balances and official Treasury approval references.

This was contrary to Regulation 87(3) of the Public Finance Management (County

Governments) Regulations,20 15, which requires an accounting office to maintain complete,

current and approved records ofall bank accounts with specified details.

In the circumstances, the effectiveness of Management in the control and safeguarding

of the County's bank accounts could not be confirmed.

Management Response

The updated bank account register containing the requisite data elements is

provided for your review.

Committee Observation

The committee observed that the management provided an incomplete register.

Committee Recom mendation

The committee recommends that office of the Governor to ensure that the bank Account

register is fully updated within 90 days after adoption of this report.
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REPORT OF THE SENATE COUNTY PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE

REPORT OF WEST POKOT COUNTY RECEIVER OF REVENUE FOR THE

FINANCIAL YEAR 2024/2025

Basis for Qualified Opinion

1. Inaccuracies in Hospital Fees Amount

The statement of revenue and disbursements reflects Hospital fees amount of
Kshs.l4l,727,70l which represents revenue eamed from rendering of services by Kapenguria,

Kacheliba, Sigor and Chepareria Hospitals as disclosed in Note l7 to the financial statements.

However, review of the respective Hospital's financial statements revealed that, Kapenguria,

Kacheliba, Sigor and Chepareria Hospitals earned amounts of Kshs. I 52,26 4,97 l,
Kshs.17,628,408, Kshs.10,795,869 and Kshs.8,222,132 respectively as fees for rendering

services. This amounted to Kshs.l88,9ll,380 resulting in an unreconciled variance of
Kshs.47,l 83,679.

In the circumstances, the accuracy and completeness of the Hospital fees amount of
Kshs.l4l,727,70l could not be confirmed.

1. The Committee observed that the management failed to provide supporting

documentation to the Auditor-General during the audit exercise, contrary to the principle

of accountability and the duty to facilitate audit processes as enshrined in Article 226(2)

of the Constitution, which requires Accounting Officers to ensure proper accountability

for public funds.

2. This inaction also obstructs the Auditor-General in performing their constitutional

mandate under Article 229 and contravenes Section 68(2)(c) of the Public Finance

Management AcI,2012, which requires an Accounting Officer to ensure that all financial

records are adequately protected and available.

Committee Recommendation

The Committee recommends that the Governor undertakes administrative action(s)

against the responsible officer(s) who failed to provide documents to the auditors at the

time of audit in accordance with Section 156 of the Public Finance Management Act,

32s

Management Response

Management did not respond to the query

Committee Observations
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2012 (Disciplinary measures against public officers), and submits a status report to the

Senate within ninety (90) days from the adoption of this report.

2. Unsupported Revenue Streams Amounts

The statement of revenue and disbursements reflects land rates amount of Kshs.12,415,286 as

disclosed in Note 7 to the financial statements. However, the schedules and underlying records

indicated an amount of Kshs. 10,273,926 resulting in an unexplained variance of
Kshs.2,141,360. Similarly, the statement reflects property rent amount of Kshs.12,559,412 as

disclosed in Note 15 to the financial statements. The amount includes plot rent revenue

amount of Kshs.6,814,000 which was not supported by ledgers, tenant roll or rent collection

records.

In the circumstances, the accuracy and completeness of the reported revenue amounts of
Kshs.8,955,360 could not be confirmed.

Management Response

The variance of Ksh 2,141,360 represents uncollected land rates but which billing had already

been made. Under accrual method this amount is recognized as revenue for the period under

consideration. Similarly, the amount of Ksh 6,814,000 relates to plot rent billed in the period

but not collected in the same period. This represents the accounts receivables for the respective

revenue streams.

Committee Observation

The Committee observed that the reported revenue from land rates and plot rent could not be

confirmed due to an unexplained variance and a lack ofsupporting records such as ledgers and

tenant rolls. This failure contravenes Section 68(2Xb) of the Public Finance Management Act,

2012, which mandates the Accounting Officer to ensure the entity keeps financial and

accounting records that comply with the Act.

Committee Recommendation

The Committee recommends that the Governor ensures compliance with Regulation

83(2Xf) of the Public Finance Management (County Government) Regulations, 2015. The

Accounting Officer must ensure adequate books of accounts are kept relating to revenue

collection and management, including maintaining accurate tenant rolls and ledgers for all

revenue streams, and report to the Senate on the implementation of these measures within

ninety (90) days after the adoption of this report.
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3. Non-Compliance with International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS)

The cover page of the financial statements contains infonnation that implies that the financial

statements have been prepared in full compliance with accrual basis of International Public

Sector Accounting Standards. It also contains information that the flnancial staternents are

transitional and therefbre not fully compliant with the International Public Sector Accounting

Standards. Further. the Receiver of Revenue has not disclosed the elements of the financial

statements that have not been recognized and the steps being taken towards full compliance

with the accrual basis of International Public Sector Accounting Standards.

In the circumstances, the reliability and transparency of the financial statements could not be

confirmed.

Management Response

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Accrual Basis of
Accounting Method which is being implemented in phases. The method is still under transition

period until 3Oth June,2027 when it will be fully adopted.

Committee Observations

1. The Committee observed the misapplication of IPSAS 33 on the transition to the Accrual

Basis of Accounting, which affected the transparency and reliability of the financial

statements as required by Article 226(l) of the Constitution.

2. This non-compliance undermines the objective of the Public Finance Management Act to

ensure transparent financial management and standard financial repo(ing, as outlined

in Section l2(l)(e) of the PFM Act,2012.

Emphasis of Matter

Budgetary Control and Performance

The statement of statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts rel'lects revenue

327

Committee Recommendation

The Committee recommends that Management adjust the financial statements in full
compliance with IPSAS accrual requirements and adhere to Treasury Circular No.

0312025 on guidelines for the transition from cash to accrual basis of accounting, issued on

14th April 2025, as mandated by the Public Sector Accounting Standards

Board under Section 194 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012.
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Committee Observation

The Committee observed that the county executive did not meet its own-source revenue

collection targets, hampering budget implementation. This contravenes the fiscal responsibility

principles in Section 107(2)(a) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, which requires a

county's recurrent expenditure not to exceed its total revenue, a principle made unattainable by

persistent revenue shortfalls

Com mittee Recommendation

The Committee recommends that; -

l. The National Treasury ensures the timely release of funds to county governments in

line with the cash disbursement schedules approved by the Senate, as required

under Section l7(6) & (7) of the Public Finance Management Act,2012.

2. The County Executive puts in place immediate and effective measures to enhance its

own-source revenue generation, addressing identified shortfalls and ensuring budget

credibility as required by the fiscal responsibility principles in the PFM Act,

2012 and Regulation 25 of the PFM (County Government) Regulations, 2015.

REPORT ON LAWFULNESS AND EFFECTIVENESS IN THE USE OF PUBLIC

RESOURCES

COMiIIITTEE

CLFRK AT THF TABLE
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budgeted arnount of Kshs.230,000,000 against actual revenue amount of Kshs.227,402,013

resulting in revenue under-collection of Kshs.2,597,987or lYo of the budgeted revenue. The

own source revenue potential for West Pokot County is Kshs.2.5 Billion as per the

Commission on Revenue Allocation Report of June 2022.The Receiver of Revenue failed to

collect adequate resources to fund the County's programmes which may have resulted in poor

service delivery to the public.

Management Response

The management acknowledges the revenue collection shortfall; however, this is the highest

collection closer to the estimate ever raised by the county.

The management will continue to strengthening revenue enforcement, expand the revenue base

and enhance automation of revenue collection as a commitment to ensuring revenue targets are

met to support service delivery and implementation of planned programmes.
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Conclusion

The management stated that in accordance with Article 229(6) of the Constitution of Kenya,

and based on the audit procedures performed, nothing has come to my attention to indicate that

public resources have not been applied larvfully, efficiently, and effectively.

The audit was conducted in accordance with ISSAI 3000 and ISSAI 4000, which require

compliance with ethical requirements and planning and performing the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance that the activities, financial transactions, and information reflected in the

financial statements comply, in all material respects, with the authorities governing them.

Basis for Conclusion

1. Lack of Formal System Commissioning and Hand-Over.

Review of the Automated Revenue Collection System project revealed that the system had not

been formally commissioned nor officially handed over. There was no evidence of contractual

acceptance, documented sign-off or formal transfer of operational responsibility, with the

vendor continuing to retain control and exclusive superuser rights.

In the circumstances, the County faces significant risks including loss of system ownership and

control, exposure to data rnanipulation and fraudulent activities.

Management Response.

The management acknowledges absence of formal commissioning and hand-over. The project

implementation adopted in the original contract entailed four phases. The contract is pending

completion of final acceptance tests. This final phase of the project has not been completed

since the vendor has not been fully paid hence affecting the formal system hand over &
commissioning.

The County has initiated the formal comrnissioning process, including User Acceptance

Testing (UAT), contractual acceptance documentation, and operational hand-over also

Superuser rights are being migrated to County ICT officers under joint supervision. A formal

commissioning report is currently being prepared for sign- off by both parties once all the

modules have been implemented. The budget provision to fully settle the final account of the

contract has been provided under FY 2025-2026 supplementary I budget estimates.

329

REPORT ON EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL CONTROLS, RISK MANAGEMENT
AND GOVERNANCE
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Committee Observation

The Committee observed that the Automated Revenue Collection System had not been formally

commissioned or handed over, exposing the County to significant fiduciary and operational

risks. This exposes public resources to risks of loss, contrary to the Accounting Officer's duty

under Section 68(2)(a) of the Public Finance Management Act,2012, to ensure that all resources

are used in a way that is lawful, authorized, effbctive, efflcient, economical, and transparent.

Committee Recom mendation

The Committee recommends that the County Executive expedites the formal

commissioning and handover of the Automated Revenue Collection System, including the

execution of documented acceptance certificates and transfer of full administrative and

superuser rights to the County, in line with standard procurement and asset management

principles enshrined in Article 227 of the Constitution and the Public Procurement and

Disposal Act.

2. Exclusive Administrative Control Retained by the Vendor

Review of system administration controls on the revenue collection system revealed that the

vendor maintained exclusive administrative control as superuser over the application, database

and source codes, making operational oversight and independent audit dependent on vendor

support. This arrangement contravenes Information and Communication Technology

Authority (ICTA) principles vendor management standards which mandate clear ownership

and source code escrow provisions.

In the circumstances, the County faces risks of vendor lock-in preventing system

independence, inability to veriS data integrity or securify configuration, and business

continuity failure ifvendor support ceases.

Management Response

The County is implementing a structured access control matrix to ensure administrative rights

are transferred to County ICT administrators. The vendor has agreed to lodge source code

escrow with a licensed escrow agent as required by

ICTA standards. System monitoring privileges are being transitioned to the County. The above

agreement has been reached after the County agreed to pay the vendor upon completion of the

remaining modules.

DATE
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Committee Observation

The Committee noted that the vendor retained exclusive superuser control over the system,

limiting the County's ability to independently manage and audit it. This violates the Accounting

Officer's responsibility to ensure effective systems of internal control and to safeguard public

assets as stipulated in Section 68(2Xb) and (e) of the Public Finance Managemenl Act.,2012.

Com mittee Recom mendation

The Committee recommends that the County Governor reviews and renegotiates the

system contract to ensure full transfer of administrative control, including superuser

rights, to the County, and implements source code escrow arrangements to guarantee

system ownership and operational independence in line with ICT Authority standards.

3. Over-Dependency on the Vendor

Audit review of system support arrangements revealed critical over-reliance on the vendor

for administration, support and back-end processes, creating a single point of failure for

revenue collection operations. This dependency violates the Public Finance Management Act,

2012 and ISOIEC 27001:2013 (A.l7.l .l ) requirements for continuity planning.

In the circumstances, the County risks total revenue collection disruption if the vendor

withdraws services.

Management Response

ICT officers have been assigned for capacity building and system knowledge transf'er. A

Skills Transfer Plan is under implementation to ensure multiple Counry staff can

independently manage critical functions. Development of internal Standard Operating

Procedures (SOPs) for system administration is underway.

Committee Observation

The Committee noted that the County was excessivell' dependent on the vendor for critical

syslem operations, creating a single point of failure. This over-reliance contravenes the

requirement fbr business continuity and prudent risk management under Section 68(2)(f) of the

Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and the fiscal responsibility principles in Section

107(2X0 of the same Act, which requires that fiscalrisks be rnanaged prudently.

Committee Recommendation.

The Committee recommends that the County Governor to ensure the establishment of

adequate internal capacity and develop a comprehensive Business Continuity

331
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Plan and Disaster Recovery Plan, as required by Section 68(2)CI) of the Public Finance

Management Act,2012, to minimize vendor dependence. The Office should submit a status

report to the Auditor-General and the Senate within ninety (90) days.

4. Lack of Change Management and System Control

Review of change management processes revealed that while some changes were documented,

the documentation was incomplete without user acceptance sign-off, testing evidence or

approved scheduling. No formal change control framework governed authorization, testing,

and validation before production deployment. This contravenes ICT Authority (Kenya) ICT

Standards 2016 and ISO/IEC 27001:2013 (A.12.1.2)

In the circumstances, the absence of proper controls may expose the system to vulnerabilities

through unauthorized changes, operational disruptions and revenue leakages.

Management Response

A formal Change Management Policy aligned with ICTA and ISO 27001 standards is being

finalized, all changes will undergo documented approval, testing, validation, and

post-implementation review. A Change Advisory Board (CAB) will be established to

authorize and track changes.

Committee Observation

The Committee observed a lack of a formal change control framework, with incomplete

documentation for system changes. This contravenes the accounting officer's duty to ensure that

effective internal controls, systems, and standards are followed as per Section 68(2Xe) of the

Public Finance Management Act,2012 and the ICT Authoriry (Kenya) ICT Standards 2016.

Comnr ittee Recom mendation

The Committee recommends that the County Governor to urgently implement a

formal Change Management Policy aligned with ICT Authority and ISO/IEC 27001:2013

standards, ensuring all changes undergo documented approval and testing. A status report

must be provided to the Auditor General and the Senate within ninety (90) days from the

adoption of this report.

5. Lack of Backup Testing and Restoration

Review of backup procedures revealed that while backup logs existed, no documented evidence

showed restoration testing, validation procedures or County oversight to confirm backup
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functionality during system failure. This contravenes Article 20l(a & d) of the Constitution of
Kenya, Section 25 of the Data Protection Act,20l9 and ICT Authority Backup Guidelines.

In the circumstances, the County faces risks of permanent loss of critical revenue records,

inability to recover fiom system failure and compromised evidence for fraud investigations.

Management Response

The County has instituted & scheduled quarterly restoration tests to validate backup integrity, by

establishing a Backup restoration site at the Governors building. Backup oversight roles are

being assigned to ICT and Intemal Audit for verification. A Backup and Restoration Procedure

will be documented and adopted.

Committee Observation

The Committee noted the lack of documented restoration testing and validation procedures for

system backups, exposing the County to permanent loss of critical records. This failure violates

the Accounting Officer's responsibility to ensure all financial records are adequately protected

and backed up, as mandated by Section 68(2Xc) of the Public Finance Management Act,2012,

and the data security requirements of Section 25 of the Data Protection Act,20l9.

Committee Recommendation

The Committee recommends that the Accounting Officer ensures a documented Backup

and Restoration Procedure is adopted and that quarterly restoration tests are conducted

to validate backup integrity, in compliance with Section 68(2Xc) of the PFM Act,20l2 and

ICT Authority Backup Guidelines.

5. Lack of Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Framework

Review of continuity planning revealed no documented Business Continuity Plan or Disaster

Recovery Framework for the revenue collection system, with management acknowledging this

deficiency. This violates Article 201(d) of the Constitution of Kenya, Section 68(2Xi) Public

Finance Management Act,2012 and ICT Authority Standards.

In the circumstances, the County risks extended revenue collection downtime, loss of citizen

trust and undermined County control and authority.
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Managenrent Response

Development of the County Business Continuity Plan (BCP) and Disaster Recovery Plan

(DRP) for the revenue system is underway. A Disaster Recovery site at the Governors building

with servers and strong internet connectivity has been established. Also, Periodic drills will be

implemented once the DRP is operational.

Committee Observation

The committee noted the absence of a Business Continuity Plan or Disaster Recovery

Framework for the revenue system. This violates the explicit requirement in Section 68(2Xl) of
the Public Finance Management Act,2012 for an accounting officer to prepare a strategic plan

and ensure business continuity, as well as the principle of prudent financial management

in Article 201(d) of the Constitution.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that

l. The Accounting Officer develop, document, and implement a

comprehensive Business Continuity Plan and Disaster Recovery Framework as

required by Section 68(2Xi) of the PFM Act,2012.

2. The Committee further recommends that the Auditor-General closely monitor the

implementation of these measures in subsequent audit cycles.

7. Failure to Maintain Approved and Updated Valuation Roll.

Revierv of property rate administration revealed that the County maintained an outdated

valuation roll contrary to statutory review requirements, leading to inaccurate property rate

assessments and revenue loss. This contravenes Valuation for Rating Act (Cap. 266) and

National Rating Act,2024 which require counties to update valuation rolls every five years.

In the circumstances,, the County faces risks of significant revenue loss from property

undervaluation, unfair and inconsistent tax burdens across properties.

Management Response

The County is currently in the process ofprocuring professional valuation services to develop

an updated valuation roll as required under the National Rating Act,2024. Public participation

and approval processes will follow thereafter. The management had requested Senate Public

Accounts Committee for time to complete the process. The process will be concluded within a

period ofone year due to procurement related challenges.

DATE

TABLED BY

334

LE KAI HI

COT'lMITTEE



Committee Observation

The Committee noted that the County's reliance on an outdated valuation roll has resulted in

inaccurate property rate assessments and significant revenue loss, undennining the constitutional

principle of equitable sharing of benefits fiorn resources (Article 201(bxii)).

Committee Recommendation

The committee recommends that the Governor prioritizes the preparation, approval, and

implementation of an updated valuation roll in full compliance with the Valuation for

Rating Act (Cap. 266) and the National Rating Act, 2024, and establishes a structured

mechanism to ensure future updates are conducted within the statutory five-year cycle.

Management Response

The management has initiated the process of constituting the Revenue Management Board

as required by law. A draft gazette notice has been prepared and is awaiting approval. Once

established, the Board will oversee revenue administration and govemance.

Committee Observation

The committee noted that the County Executive had not constituted a Revenue Management

Board as required by law. This failure contravenes specific statutory requirements (County

Revenue Administration Act) and undennines the establishment of proper governance structures

needed for effective financial oversight as implied by the Accounting Officer's responsibilities

under Section 149 of the PFM Act.20l2.

Committee Recommendation

The County Governor must urgently constitute a Revenue Management Board as required

by the County Revenue Administration Act to strengthen system oversight, ensure

335

8. Lack of Legally Established Revenue Management Board.

Review of revenue govemance structures revealed that the County had not constituted the

mandatory Revenue Management Board, with revenue administration handled solely by the

Treasury Revenue Departrnent without proper oversight. This failure contravenes the County

Revenue Administration Act and respective County Finance Acts.

The absence of a formal governance body risks statutory non-compliance, unchecked vendor

influence, weak system oversight, ineffective financial stewardship, increased fraud

susceptibility, and reputational damage.
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financial accountability, and enhance revenue collection, reporting progress to the Auditor

General and the Senate within 90 days.

9. Lack of Formal Policy on Invoice Cancellations, Amendments and Reversals

Review of invoice management controls revealed no formal policy or documented

procedures governing invoice cancellations, amendments or reversals, relying on informal

approval practices without system-enforced controls. This contravenes Public Finance

Management Act,2012 and ICT Authority Guidelines.

In the circumstances, the County faces risks of inconsistent approvals enabling manipulation,

revenue misstatement,, weak accountabiliry and increased fraud risk through uncontrolled

transaction changes.

Management Response

The management is developing a Revenue Adjustment Policy to govern invoice

cancellations, reversals, and amendments. System workflows will be updated to enforce

mandatory approvals and automated audit trails.

Committee Observation

The Committee observed that the County lacks a formal policy goveming invoice adjustment,

relying on informal practices without system-enforced controls. This is inconsistent with Section

68(2Xe) of the Public Finance Management Acl,2072, which requires the accounting officer to

ensure that all applicable accounting and financial controls and procedures are followed,

creating a material weakness in internal control.

Committee Recommendation

The Committee recommends that the County Government urgently develops, approves,

and implements a formal policy and standard operating procedures governing invoice

adjustments, in line with Section 68 of the PFM Act, 2012,and reports to the Senate within

90 days.

10. Lack of Independent Review and Sign-Offs of System Logs.

Review of system monitoring revealed that system and database logs remained under vendor

administration without independent County review, validation or formal sign- off, with no
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Management Response

The management is developing a Log Management Policy aligned with ISO 27001 and ICTA

requirements. System log access is being transferred to County ICT security administrators.

Monthly log review and sign-off procedures will be instituted.

Committee Observation

The committee observed that system logs were managed solely by the vendor without

independent County oversight, contravening the Accounting Officer's duty to ensure that

financial and accounting records are adequately protected and that effective intemal controls

exist (Section 68(2)(c) and (e) of the PFM Act,2012). This also exposes the County to risks of
undetected unauthorized activities, compromising the integrity of audit trails.

Com mittee Recom mendation

The Committee recommends that the County Executive establish and implement a

comprehensive Log Management Policy aligned with Section 25 of the Data Protection

Act, 2019, take full administrative control of system monitoring functions, and ensure

regular independent review and validation of logs by authorized County officers to

strengthen transparency and accountability.

l l.Inactive System User Accounts.

Review of user access management revealed that three (3) inactive accounts (testl, county and

admc) remained active in the revenue collection system despite not being in use. This

contravenes Section 68 of the Public Finance Management Act.,2012 and ISO/lEC 27001:2013

(A.e.2.1).

In the circumstances, continued presence ol inactive accounts risks unauthorized exploitation

fbr fraud, weakened audit trail reliability,, potential revenue leakage, and ineftlcient user access

management.
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established log management policy. This contravenes Kenya Data Protection Act,20l9 Section

25, Public Audit Act, 2015 and ICT Authority Guidelines.

In the circumstances, the County risks undetected unauthorized activities, compromised

accountability and non-repudiation, inadmissible evidence for investigations and vendor

confl ict of interest concealing irregularities.
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Management Response

The inactive accounts identified were disabled way back in 2022, we couldn't remove them in

the event audit could be instituted on these accounts. A quarterly User Access Review process

has been institutionalized.

Committee Observation

The committee observed that inactive user accounts remained active, contravening the

Accounting Officer's duty to ensure effective intemal control systems as per Section 68(2)(e) of
the Public Finance Management Act, 2012. The continued presence of such accounts creates

risks of unauthorized access, fraud, and weakened audit trail reliability, which are violations of

basic internal control principles.

Committee Recommendation

The Committee recommends that the County Executive for Finance immediately

deactivate all inactive user accounts and establish periodic user access reviews. This must

be done to enforce strong access control procedures in compliance with Section 68 of the

PFM Act, 2012 and the requirements of ISO/IEC 27001:2013 to strengthen system security

and accountability.

l2.Failure of Revenue System to Generate Invoices.

Review of system functionality revealed that the revenue system lacked invoice generation

capability for movement permits and land rates streams, contrary to contractual requirements

for all 37 revenue streams. This contravenes Section 68 of the Public Finance Management

Act,2012 and ICT Authority Standards for system functionality.

In the circumstances, the County faces risks of contractual breach with vendor, compromised

revenue documentation integrity, and fraud/leakage opportunities through unverified

collections.

Management Response

The system is in a position ofgenerating invoices as per the evidences provided.
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Committee Observation

The cornmittee observed that the revenue system lacked invoice generation capability for

specific revenue streams, contrary to contraclual specifications. This failure compromises the

integrity of the revenue documentation and contravenes the accounting officer's responsibility to

ensure that systems are in place to safeguard public assets and revenue, as per Section 68 ofthe

PFM Act,2012.

Committee Recommendation

The Committee recommends that the County Executive for Finances ensures the

Automated Revenue Collection System is upgraded and fully configured to support invoice

generation for all intended revenue streams, in accordance with the contractual

specifications and the public procurement and asset disposal principles outlined in Article
227 of the Constitution.

REPORT OF THE SENATE COUNTY PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE

REPORT OF WEST POKOT COUNTY REVENUE FUND FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR 2024t2025

Basis for Qualified Opinion.
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l. Unsupported Transfers from Receiver of Revenue Amounts

The statement of flnancial performance reflects own source revenue (transfers from the ROR)

totaling Ksh.108,471,217 as disclosed in Notes 9 and 10 to the flnancial statements which

includes land rates amount of Ksh.12,415,286. Similarly, the statement of revenue and

disbursements in the revenue statements of the Receiver of Revenue reflected collection land

rates amounting to Ksh.12,415,286 as disclosed in Note 7 to the revenue statements. However,

the schedules and underlying records reflected an amount of Ksh. 10,273,926 resulting in an

unexplained variance of Ksh.2, 141,360. Further, the statement reflected property rent amount

of Ksh.12,559,412 as disclosed in Note 15 to the revenue statements. The amount included

plot rent revenue amount of Ksh.6,814,000 which was not supported by ledgers, tenant roll or

rent collection records.

In the circumstances, the accuracy and completeness of the transfers from the ROR totaling

Ksh.108,471,2 l7 could not be confirmed.

Management Response

The variance of Ksh. 2,141,360 represents uncollected land rates but which billing had already

been made. Under accrual method this amount is recognized as revenue for the period under

consideration. Similarly, the amount of Ksh. 6,814,000 relates to plot rent billed in the period

but not collected in the same period. This represents the accounts receivable for the streams.

Committee Observations

The Committee observes that the management's response, citing the application of the

accrual basis of accounting, does not address the core audit finding. Article 226 of the

Constitution obligates public officers to be accountable and to ensure that public funds

are applied for the purposes intended.

2. The Auditor-General's qualified opinion arose not from the timing of revenue

recognition, but from the inability to confirm the accuracy and completeness of revenue

totalling Kshs. 108,471,2 l7 due to:

(a) en unexplained variance of Kshs.2,I41,360 between the financial statements and

underlying records for land rates, which violates the principle of faithful

representation required by the PFM Act,2012.

(b) A complete lack of supporting documentation (ledgers, tenant rolls, collection

records) for plot rent revenue amounting to Kshs.6,814,000.

3. This failure to maintain proper records and reconcile revenues constitutes a breach of the

accounting officer's fiduciary dufy as enshrined in the Constitution and elaborated in
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Section 149 of the PFM Act,2012. A mere explanation of accounting methodology is

insufficient when the fundamental records to support that methodology are absent or

unreliable.

Com mittee Recom mendations

The Cornrnittee recommends that:

1. Pursuant to Section 156 of the Public Finance Management Act,2012, the County

Governor, in exercise of its power of direction, must take administrative action

against the County Executive Committee Member for Finance and the Chief Officer

responsible for failing to maintain proper books of account and for not availing

critical documents to the Auditor-Generalo as is their legal duty.

2. A status report on the action taken, including the names and sanctions of the

officers involved, shall be submitted to the Auditor-General and Senate within

ninety (90) days of the adoption of this report.

3. In accordance with Regulation 143 of the Public Finance Management (County

Governments) Regulations, 2015, the County Executive Committee Member for
Finance, is hereby directed to conduct a formal investigation into the variance and

the missing documentation to establish whether a loss of public funds occurred.

4. If the investigation establishes any loss, the Governor is mandated to initiate

surcharge proceedings against the responsible officer(s) as provided for
under Section 203(2) of the Public Finance Management Act,2012. A status report

on the investigation and any surcharge actions must be submitted to the Senate

within ninety (90) days.

5. Given that the failure to provide records and the existence of an unexplained

variance may point to corrupt conduct, the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission

(EACC) is hereby mandated to conduct its own independent investigation into the

matter. The investigation should focus on potential violations of Chapter Six of the

Constitution on Leadership and Integrity, as well as offences stipulated

under Section 62 of the Public Audit Act, 2012. A status report on the investigations

and any subsequent actions shall be submitted to the Senate within ninety (90) days

from the adoption of this report.

Emphasis of Matter

Budgetary Control and Performance

The statement of comparison of budget actual amounts reflects budgeted receipts of
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Kshs.7,887,668,708 against an actual receipt amount of Kshs.7,394,153,336 resulting in

unrealized revenue amount of Kshs.493,515,272 or 6%oof the total budget. Further, out of the

available funds amounting to Kshs.7,394,l 53,336, only an amount of Kshs.7,237,655,51 I was

transferred to the county entities leaving a balance of Kshs.156,497,825 or 2%o of the available

funds undisbursed.

In the circumstances, the unrealized revenue directly constrained the County's capacity to

implement planned development projects and maintain essential services.

Management Responses

The funds were received late in the financial year under review and therefore could not be

disbursed on time.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that: -

1) The county govemment's budget implementation was hampered by a combination of factors

representing a failure in both intergovernmental relations and local revenue administration.

2) The explanation that funds were received late from the National Treasury points to a failure

by the National Treasury to adhere to its own disbursement schedules, which undermines

the constitutional principle of timely, predictable, and equitable transfer of resources to

counties as envisioned in Article 219 of the Constitution.

3) The unrealized revenue of Kshs.493,515,272 (6% of the total budget) is attributable to the

county executive's failure to meet its own-source revenue collection targets. This

underperformance violates the fiscal responsibility principle in Section 107(2)(a) of the

PFM Act,2012, which requires that expenditure aligns with approved budgets. This

persistent challenge of revenue shortfall directly constrains the county's capacify to

implement development projects, thereby potentially infringing on the economic and social

rights of its citizens under Article 43 of the Constitution.

Com mittee Recommendations

The Committee therefore recommends that:

3. The National Treasury should ensure the timely release of funds to county governments

in line with the cash disbursement schedules approved by the Senate and comply with

Article 219 of the Constitution and Section 17(6) of the Public Finance Management

Act,2012; and
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4. The Counfy executive puts in place measures to enhance its own generated revenue to

meet its revenue target and address revenue shortfalls.

CHAPTER SIX

REPORT OF THE SENATE COUNTY PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE
REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF KWALE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 202412025

'lhe Governor of Kwale County Executive Hon. Fatuma Achani appeared before the Cornmittee

on Wednesday,4lh February, 2026 to respond (under oath) to audit queries raised in the Reports

of the Auditor General on Financial Statements tbr County Executive, Receiver of Revenue and

Counfy Revenue F'und for Kwale County in the Financial Year 202412025.
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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF KWALE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 202412025

Basis of Qualified Opinion

1.0 Unsupported and Inaccurate Employee Costs

The statement of financial performance and Note 9 to the financial statement reflect employee

costs of Kshs. 3,560,878,899, out of which an amount of Kshs. 31,254,004 was paid to members

of staff as salary arrears in the year. However, the expenditure was not supported by approvals

to show the nature and the period to which the expenditure related.

In the circumstances, the accuracy and completeness of employee costs amounting to Kshs.

3,560,878,899 could not be confirmed.

Management Response

The management submitted that the following circumstances warranted the payment of salary

and allowances in arrears;

l. Payment of Telephone Allowance. This allowance was introduced to the payroll to

facilitate payment of income tax since it was considered by Kenya Revenue Authority

(KRA) as an employment benefit subject to employers' benefit if it exceeded Kes

2,500.00. This move was meant to cushion the county govemment from penalties by the

tax authority. The allowance was budgeted for by each department and was authorized by

the respective accounting officer.

2. System error. E.g. during system migration in December 2024, several allowances were

either underpaid, overpaid and some were totally omitted. To correct this anomaly,

arrears payment was done.

3. Backdated Promotion effective date. The difference in earnings for the period since the

effective date as per the County Public Service Board (CPSB) communication and the

officer's current eamings was paid as arrears.

4. Late onboarding of a new officer. The process of getting a new Unified Payroll Number

(UPN) for a new officer or reactivation of an old payroll number took some time,

sometimes up to several months. Once the number was available and the officer was

onboarded, payment of salary and allowances for the period since the officer reported for

work was paid as arrears.

5. Correcting error of omission of an allowance. Non-practicing allowance for Doctors and

Commuter Allowance for officers above Job Group R had to be inputted manually in the

Human Resource Information System (HRIS). If this was not done, the officers missed

the allowance, and to correct this, the officers were paid arrears.

TABLED BY
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6. Reinstatement of an officer's salary after it was stopped or while on interdiction receiving

zero or half salary. The officer's dues for the period serving the disciplinary matter were

paid back as arrears.

All these payments could be proved through the payslips, letters of appointment, reinstatement,

promotion, complaints from the staff, and approvals fiom the accounting officer were provided.

Comm ittee Observations

l. The Committee observed that the County Executive incurred employee costs amounting

to Kshs. 3,560,878,899, including salary arrears of Kshs. 31,254,004, conrrary ro the

principle of prudent and responsible use of public money enshrined in Article 201(d) of
the Constitution.

2. The failure to provide supporting approvals for these arrears constitutes a violation of
Section 68(2Xb) of the Public Finance Management Act, which mandates an accounting

officer to ensure that the entity keeps financial records that comply with the Act

Com mittee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

1) The County Governor, in his capacity as the chief executive, ensures that

administrative action is commenced against the responsible accounting officer(s)

and other officers for failing to maintain and produce supporting documentation

during the audit, in accordance with the disciplinary procedures outlined in Section

74 of the Public Finance Management Act,2012. A status report on this action shall

be submitted to the Office of the Auditor-General within ninety (90) days of the

adoption of this report.

2) The County Executive Committee Member for Finance ensures strict adherence to

Section 68(2Xb) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, by maintaining a

complete and accurate trail of documentation for all employee-related expenditures

to facilitate future audits

3) The Auditor-General verifies the implementation status of these recommendations

and submit a status report to the Committee within ninety (90) days from the date

of adoption of this report.

2.0 Unsupported Expenditure on Other Grants and Subsidies

The statement of financial performance reflects other grants and subsidies amount of Kshs.

228,000,000 as disclosed in Note 13 to the flnancial statements. The expenditure includes an

amount of Kshs. 30,000,000 in respect of grants paid to the County Vocational and Technical

Colleges (VTCs). However, the expenditure was not supported by annual reports, indicating
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how the amounts received were spent. from the VTCs prepared by the Board as per Section 41

and 42 of the Kwale County Vocational Training Institutes Act, 2017 .

In the circumstances, the accuracy and completeness of other grants and transfers amounting to

Kshs. 30,000,000 could not be confirmed.

Management Response

Management submitted that the audit was conducted in May and June 2025, at a time when the

timelines for submission of receipts and expenditure reports by the VTCs Boards had not lapsed,

as outlined in Sections 4l and 42 of the Kwale County Vocational Training Institutes Act, 2017 .

Management further stated that all VTCs Boards submitted their annual reports detailing

receipts and expenditures in Jtrly 2025.

Management also explained that the Kshs. 10,000,000 grant was accessed from the Exchequer in

the FY 202512026, and that expenditure relating to this grant will be reported at the end of the

financial year.

The management provided consolidated receipts and payments report for all VTCs, copies of

individual VTCs' quarterly receipts and payments report, bank statements, and a copy of the

Kwale County Vocational Training Institutes Act,2017 .

Com mittee Observations

l. The Committee noted the management failed to submit accountability VTC reports

during the audit period, violating Regulation 104(l) of the PFM (County Govemments)

Regufations and Sections 4l and 42 of the Kwale County Vocational Training Institutes

Act.

2. The Committee observed that the County Executive disbursed grants of Kshs. 30,000,000

to Vocational Training Colleges (VTCs) without obtaining accountability reports from

the recipient boards, contrary to Sections 4l and 42 of the Kwale County Vocational

Training Institutes Act,2017 .

3. The failure to enforce accountability for public funds transferred to other entities

contravenes the accounting officer's responsibility under Section la9(2Xd) of the Public

Finance Managemenl Act, 2012, which requires enforcing compliance with prescribed

conditions rvhen giving financial assistance.

Com mittee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;
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l) The County Governor initiates adnrinistrative action against the Chief Officer

responsible for failing to enforce the accountability framework for grants disbursed

to VTCs, as prescribed by Section 156 of the Public Finance Management Act,2012.

A status report shall be submitted to the Office of the Auditor-General within ninety

(90) days of the adoption of this report;

2) The CECM for Finance to ensure timely submission of all supporting records

during the audit process in compliance with Section 9(l)(e) of the Public Audit Act;

failure to comply will trigger investigation and prosecution under Section 62(2);

3) The County E,xecutive Committee Member for Finance ensures compliance

with Regulation 104(l) of the Public Finance Management (County Governments)

Regulations, 2015, by mandating that all grant recipients submit timely and

complete financial and non-financial performance reports as a precondition for
future disbursements; and

4) The Auditor-General to verify implementation status and submit a status report to

the Committee within ninety (90) days from the date of adoption of this report.

3.0 Unsupported Voided Transactions

The statement of cash flows reflects total payments and net cash flows from investing activities

amounting to Kshs. 5,720,693,003 and Kshs. 1,301,816,93 I respectively. However, review of
the Integrated Financial Management Information System (IFMIS) system payment records

revealed transactions amounting to Kshs. 1,939,611,177 which were initiated but later voided

without justification and approvals. Further, the supporting documents including voided

payment vouchers, requests to void payments, The National Treasury approval and exchequer

requisitions to the Controller of Budget were not provided for audit review.

In the circumstances, the accuracy and regularity of the voided payments of Kshs.l,939,6ll,l77
could not be confirmed.

Management further explained that the transactions had not been submitted to the Controller of
Budget for funds requisition and, therefbre, the required requisitions could not be provided at the

time of audit. The transactions were subsequently processed and the necessary approvals

obtained.
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Management Response

Management explained that the voiding of the transactions was necessitated by a change in the

banking system by the Central Bank of Kenya, as the new system did not carry forward any

uncleared transactions from the previous system. Management stated that the County sought

approval to void the transactions so that they could be processed afresh once the new system

was rolled out.
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Management provided supporting documents, including payment vouchers and requests to void

the payments from the respective departments, were availed and are attached. Requests for

withdrawal of funds from the National Treasury, approved by the County Treasury, were also

availed for review. In addition, a list of the voided transactions, together with the payment

reference numbers after subsequent payment, were provided.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) IFMIS transactions of Kshs. 1,939,611,177 were voided without justifiable cause or

formal approvals. This represents a serious failure in financial controls and contravenes

the principle of transparent financial management under Article 201(a) of the

Constitution.

2) The inability of the accounting officer to produce approvals for these voids, as required

by Section lagp)@) of the Public Finance Management Act,2012, renders the regularity

and accuracy of these transactions unconfirmed.

DATE
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Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l. The County Governor undertakes administrative action against the county officer(s)

who failed to provide documents to the auditors at the time of audit in accordance

with section 156 of the Public Finance Management Act, and provides a status

report to the Senate and the Office of the Auditor General within ninety (90) days of

the adoption ofthis report;

2. The Directorate of Criminal Investigations investigate the breach of Sections

62(1Xb) and (c) of the Public Audit Act (Cap. 4l2B) by the county public officers

and, where criminality is established, refer the matter to the Director of Public

Prosecutions for prosecutionl

3. The National Treasury to review the voided transactions to confirm whether due

process was followed in voiding, noting to stipulate how and why the transactions

were voided, and report back to the Senate within ninety (90) days of adoption of

this report;

4. The National Treasury, as the administrator of IFMIS, conducts a comprehensive

review of the voided transactions to establish the root cause and system weaknesses,

and to stipulate measures to prevent recurrence. A report shall be submitted to the

Senate within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report

5. The Cabinet Secretary for the National Treasury to ensure IFMIS is reconfigured

with the Central Bank of Kenya system to avoid cases of IFMIS approvers voiding



and diverting funds to other activities not initially approved for payment and report

back to the Senate within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report; and

6. The Ethics and Anti-corruption Commission investigates the voided transactions to

determine whether funds were utilized for purposes approved by the Controller of
Budget.

4.0 Budget Overallocation on Trade and Other Payables

The statement of financial position and Note 32 to the financial statements reflect trade and

other payable balance of Kshs. 2,956,470,310 (2023/2024 Kshs. 1,931,836,751). Review of the

approved budget and work plan for the year revealed that the County Executive was granted

approval to spend amount of Kshs. 2,515,659,360 in respect of trade and other payables from

previous years out of which an amount of Kshs. 926,145,109 and Kshs. 799,260,715 was paid

during the year in respect to recurrent and development payables respectively. However, the

existing trade and other payables balance brought forward was lower than the approved

allocation resulting to over allocation by an amount of Kshs. 583.822,609 thus compromising

budget credibility and authenticity of the expenditure.

In the circumstances, the accuracy and regularity of actual payments of Kshs. 926,145,109 and

Kshs. 799,260,715 on recurrent and development payables respectively could not be confirmed.

Management Response

Management explained that the approved budget included projects carried forward in the form

of commitments (work in progress) and pending bills uploaded in the IFMIS vote book under

the economic item Domestic Payables from Previous Years (413020 l). Management further

stated that the Controller of Budget (COB) used the pending bills vote (4130201) in the vote

book to approve payments for both pending bills and pending commitments (WIP) as provided

for in the approved budget.

Table 1: Summary of Payments

Item Amount (Kshs)

COB Withdrawal Approvals 2,51 5,659,360

Less : Municipalities approvaI 207,307,587

Executive Approvals 2,308,351,773

Pending Bills paid 1,725,405,825

Commitments paid 582,945,949

Total Payments 2,308,3 5I ,773

Source: Kwale County Executive
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Table 2: Summary of Itemized Programme Budget

Source: Kwale County Executive
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Vote
Item-Source-

Programme-

Title And

Details

Printed

Estimates
Reallocation

Supp.

Estimates

3062 4t30201-

0000 l 00 1-

0102053060-

3060000 r

Domestic

Payables -

from

Previous

Financial

Years

0 0 t66,122,940 166,122,940

3063 4130201-

00001001-

01020s3060-

30600001

Domestic

Payables -

from

Previous

Financial

Years

0 0 398,706,053 398,706,053

3066 413020t-

00001001-

030s023060-

30600001

Domestic

Payables -

from

Previous

Financial

Years

0 0 142,900,876 142,900,816

3069 4130201-

00001001-

0502013060-

30600001

Domestic

Payables -

from

Previous

Financial

Years

0 0

267.399,990

267,399,990

4130201-

00001001-

0704043060-

30600001

Domestic

Payables -

from

Previous

Financial

Years

0 0 8,953,032 8,953,032

Table 3: Pending Bills and Commitments
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Approved Budget Figures on Pending Bills and Commitments (As Per Attached Budget

Extract)

Department Pending Bills
Pending

Commitments

Total (As Per Vote

Book and Approved

Budget)

72.,622,437 93,500,503 166,122.940

3063 Environments 10,825,020 387,881,033 398,706.053

3066 Trade 141,90s,624 t42,900,816

3069 Education t36,210,554 l3 1,189,436

3074 Public Service &
Administration 8,953,032

261,399,990

8,953,032

Source: Kwale CounQ Executive

Committee Observations

The Committee therefore recommends that:

2. that trade payables due for more than 365 days be considered indicative of poor

financial management and that the County Executive provides actionable payment

plans to the Controller of Budget (CoB) within ninety (90) days of the adoption of this

report, failure to which the subsequent quarter budget releases will not be effected;

3. that the County Executive pays all payables due to staff within ninety (90) days of the

payables becoming due, failure to which the subsequent quarter budget releases will
not be effected;

4. that the County Executive pays all statutory deductions to the relevant agencies within
the statutory deadlines' failure to which the subsequent quarter budget releases will
not be effected;

5. that the County Executive pays all pension deductions to the relevant funds within
ninety (90) days of the deductions becoming due, failure to which the subsequent

quarter budget releases will not be effected;
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3062 Agriculture

995,252

The Committee observed that the County Executive over-allocated funds for pending bills by

Kshs. 583,822,609 against the actual brought-forward balance, which undermines budget

credibility. This contravenes the principle of fiscal responsibility in Article 201 of the

Constitution and the requirement in Section l0a(l)(c) of the Public Finance Management Act,

for the County Treasury to coordinate budget preparation accurately.

Committee Recommendations



COTJIMITTEE

CLERK AT THE TABLE

6. that the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission investigates the pending bills owed to

staff, statutory deductions and pensions to establish whether any funds due to staff

were retrieved from the County Revenue Fund, and if so, how the funds were utilised,

with a view to recommending the prosecution of persons determined liable for

misdirecting the funds;

7. that all County Governments pay verified pending bills amounting to less than Ksh. I

billion by the end of this financial year and those above Ksh.l billion by the end of the

fi nancial year 202612027 ; and

The Committee further recommends that-

i. pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 4l(2) & (3) of the Public Finance

Management (County Governments) Regulations, 2015, County Governments

prepare and submit to the Controller of Budget, a payment plan, prioritizing

payment of pending bills as a first charge on the County Revenue Fund, failure to

which the subsequent quarter budget releases will not be done;

ii. the Controller of Budget takes into consideration the efforts made by a county

government to clear inherited pending bills when approving exchequer releasesl

iii.County Governments shall only pay pending Bills contained in their respective

procurement plans pursuant to Regulation 50 (2) & (3) of the Public Finance

Managem ent (Cou nty Governments) Regulations;

iv. Supplementary budgets for county governments are prepared in the 3rd Quarter to

curb instances ofarbitrary re-allocations out ofthe approved budget estimates;

v. County governments, in consultation with the Controller of Budget, to provide a

budget for completion of all existing projects and that initiation of new projects to

cease until completion of the existing projects;

vi. County governments shall conduct public participation while formulating

supplementary budgets, failure to which the Controller of Budget (CoB) shall not

approve the supplementary budgets; and

vii. The Office of Controller of Budget and the Senate will monitor compliance

and apply sanctions if payment plans are not honoured.

TABLED BY
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The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts reflects a final revenue budget and

actual on comparable basis of Kshs. 13,530,153,955 and Kshs. 7,390,741,758 resulting to under

realization of Kshs. 6,507,644.021 or 45o/o of the budgeted. Similarly, of the realized receipts of
Kshs 7,390,741,758 the County spent Kshs. 7,187,995,276 resulting to under expenditure of
Kshs. 202,746,482 or 3% of the receipts.

The budget under performance and underutilization may have affected the planned activities and

impacted negatively on service delivery to the residents of Kwale County.

Management Response

Management explained that the underutilization of expenditure was due to late disbursement of
funds and grants that were not received.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed a significant under-performance in revenue collection (45% shortfall),

which adversely affected service delivery. While the under-expenditure is partially attributed to

delayed disbursements from the National Treasury, the County failed to mitigate this through

enhanced local revenue mobilization, contrary to its obligation under Section 104(l)(d) of the

Public Finance Management Act.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l. The National Treasury ensures timely and predictable release of funds to county

governments, strictly adhering to the disbursement schedule approved by the Senate, as

mandated by Article 219 of the Constitution and Section 17(6) of the Public Finance

Management Act; and

2. The County Executive develops and implements measures to enhance its own-source

revenue to meet budget targets and cushion against shortfalls from national transfers,

in line with the fiscal responsibility principles in Section 107 of the Public Finance

Management Act.

6.0 Unresolved Prior Year's Audit Matters

In the prior year audit report, several issues were raised under the report on the Financial

Statements, Report on Lawf'ulness and Eff-ectiveness in Use of Public Resources and Report on

the Effectiveness of Internal Controls, Risk Management and Govemance. Review of the status

during audit of the County Executive in 202412025 revealed that the following fourteen (14)

issues remained unresolved as at 30t June, 2025.
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Table 4: Unresolved Prior Year's Audit Matters

I Inaccurate expenditure on acquisition of assets

Resolved. Pending bills and commitments budget has been separated in this financial
year budget to ensure accuracy in reporting ofexpenditure on acquisition ofassets.

2 Unsupported voided transactions

Resolved. The voided transactions which had previously been included in pending bills

have all been paid.

J Irregular charge on the cash vote

Resolved. No query on the same in the current audit under review

4 Non-Compliance with the law on ethnic composition in recruitment and overall staff

composition

Monogement Response

Several challenges have contribuled to the current situation:

The Mijikenda term denotes nine dffirent ethnic communities with relatively

similar language dialect inhabiling the coastql qrea with Digo and Duruma

dominantly residing in Kwale County. The remaining seven ethnic communities

namely Giriama, Chonyi, Rabqi, Ribe, Kauma, Kambe and Jibana are dominant

residents of Kilifi, Lamu, Mombasa Counties. The 91.05 percent given for the

MijiKenda ethnic cluster simply signifies that County Public Service Board and

the County Government at large complied wilh the law as stipulated above. The

Board continuously strives in ensuring that compliance is met.

Low applicant diversity: The majority of applications received during the past

recruitment exercises have come predominanlly from the local communily

despite the board advertising in national newspapers and the County website.

Resignations and refusals of postings: Adverse weather conditions and the

remote nature of certain areas within Kwale County have contributed to higher

ottrition among staff deployed from other regions. In several instances,

candidates from outside the County have either declined their appointments or

resigned shortly after posting. This has made the board post locals in such

areas.

a

a

a

In ensuring ethnic compliance in recruitment the Board has adopted stralegies that

promote diversity, equity and inclusion while adhering to legal and ethnic standards
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No. Audit Issues

The following strategies are undertaken b"v- the Board in ensuring contpliance on

inclusion of people from marginalized/minority and diversity in recruilment process:

(i). The County Public Service Board has budgeted for a modern HR system that will
enhance recruitmenl, tracking of diversity, monitoring staff turnover and reporting on

inclusivity. This system will also allow data-driven decisions to improve diversity

outcomes.

5 Failure to meet recruitment thresholds for persons with disabilities

Management response:

The County Public Service Board has the desire to recruit people living with

disabilities, but this has been met with challenges of not getting applications from this

group of people who meet the minimum requisite qualification for the job advertised.

The Board has all along encouraged People living with disabilities to apply through its

advertisements in the media (see sample of adverts)

In this case the Board has never had any deliberate inlention to discriminate ogainst

people living with disabililies from accessing employment.

The County Government strives for inclusion of persons living with disabilities within

its worldorce, to meet the 5 per ceil (5o%) thresh hold by taking up the following
strategies: -.

(i). Sensitizing the community and people living with disabilities on the need to

participate in any recruitment process whenever vocant positions are advertised by the

County Government. This is done with emphasis that special consideration will be

given to any legible condidales who will be seen to meet minimum requisite

q ua I ific at ion for t he pos it ion (s) a dvert i s e d.

(ii). The County Government through the County Public Service Board has put in place

Jlexible application process where candidates have the option of either applying online

or manual process by delivering their applications through post or physical delivery.

This is to ensure there is total involvement of inlerested and potential applicants in the

recruilment process.

(iii). The use of both physical (one on one) and virtual interviews to ensure hundred

percent participation of those shortlisted for interviews.
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6 Irregular payment to Council of Govemors

Management Response

Resolved. The County Executive has complied with the recommendations of the Senate

Committee on Public Accounls, tabled at Senate chambers March 2025 and did not

allocate funds towards the activities of the Council. Attqched is the current

financial year budget. (ANNEX 4a)

7 Lack of ownership documents for construction of Early Childhood Development

Education (ECDE) centers

Management Response

The County Government has engaged o consultant to underlake the subdivision and

transfer process of land to the County Governmenl of Kwale.

Attached are copies of the tender nolice and notification of award for consultancy

services for preparation of public land registration (ANNEX 4b) .

tt Construction of wholesale market at Kombani

Management Response

The matter has been before court from 09th November 202 1; however, the County

received a ruling on 2lst January 2026 allowing access, occupation and

operationalization of the market.

(Attached is an update of the court proceedings) (ANNEX 4c)

9 Proposed construction of Maji Moto Eco Resort Phase III
Monagemenl Responses

The project is now complete (See attached photos of the project, expression of interest

and certificate of completion). (ANNEX 4d)

Fruit Processing Plant Phase III
Resolved. Phase III is now complete (See attachedphotos of the project and certificote

of completion). (ANNEX 4e)

ll Incomplete construction of Governor's Residence

Management Response

This matter is still in arbitration. The County Executive has allocated Kshs 50 million

in its budget of 2025-26, towards completion of the Governor's residence. Attached is

an approved budgetfor Fy 25-26 (ANNEX 4J)

Delays in the construction of Twin Workshop in Mwabila Technical and Vocational

Training Center

Management response
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The project is complele and in use except for electricity connection. The County

Government paid Kenya Power and Lighting Company Ksh. 1,794,532 on l4th October

2025 for electricity connection. The department is now following up with KPLC to

ensure that the electricity connection is done as soon as possible.

Attached are copies of KPLC quotation, payment voucher, CBK Bank statement and

photosfor the VTC (ANNEX 49)

Dormant Bank Account

Managemenl Response;

Resolved. The polytechnic account was opened for receiving conditional grant for
supporting vocational training centers by National Government. The grant was stopped

but has been now been reintroduced by the County Government. V[/e have a budget of
46m for the grant this financial year.

The gratuity account is used to pay state oficers gratuity at the end of each term.

ASDSP is also a conditional grant account. The project ended in FY 2023-2024.We

have since closed the accounl as per atlached letter to the CBK.

Lack of Approved County Staff Establishment

Manogemenl Response

The Board was using draft staff establishment and organization structures of the

departments however, in its effort to correct the anomaly, the Board approved all the

County Government deparlmental staff establishments and organization structures on

4'h October, 2025. See approved staff establishment and organization structures.

(ANNEX 4h)

Source: Kwale County Executive

Com m ittee Observations

The Committee observed that fourteen (14) prior-year audit issues remained unresolved,

indicating a persistent weakness in governance and internal controls. This failure to implement

audit recommendations contravenes Section 3l(l)(a) and 53 of the Public Audit Act, 2015,

which requires the accounting officer to take action on the Auditor-General's report and submit a

status report.

Committee Recom mendations

The Committee Recommends that: -
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l) the County Executive implements the recommendations of the Committee in its report

on the Report of the Auditor-General on Financial Statements for Kitui Executive for

the Financial Year 202312024 as adopted by the Senate and reports to the committee

within sixty (60) days of the adoption of this report;

2) the account officer complies with section 53 of the Public Audit Act by taking the

relevant steps to implement the recommendations of the Senate on the report of the

Auditor-General and submits a report to the Senate within ninety (90) days of the

adoption of this report;

3) the County Executive engages with the Office of the Auditor-General to address and

resolve any outstanding mattersl and

4) the Auditor General lists any unresolved audit issues in the report of the subsequent

financial year.

7.0 Non-Compliance with Facility Improvement Financing Act,2023

Review of County revenue records for level4 and 5 hospitals revealed that the five (5) facilities

collected Kshs. 203,258,263 and transferred an amount of Kshs. 36,714,817 to the County

Revenue Fund. However, only Kshs, 18,973,016 was reimbursed to the hospital leaving a

balance of Kshs. 17,141,801. Further, the Facility Improvement Financing (FIF) revenues were

deposited into the general county revenue accounts instead of the designated Facility bank

accounts. This was contrary to the provisions of Section 20 of the Facilities Improvement

Financing Act,2023 which requires that all revenue collected by health facilities be retained in

designated FIF accounts and utilized strictly for approved operational and improvement

activities.

In the circumstances, Management was in breach of the law.

Management Response

Management explained that prior to the implementation of the Facility Improvement Fund (FIF),

hospital revenues rvere banked into the County Revenue Fund (CRf) together with other

revenues in accordance with the Public Finance Management Act. Management further stated

that the banking of revenues into the CRF during the period under review was transitional,

pending the change of banking details. The facilities have since changed their SHA pay points to

individual revenue bank accounts in compliance with the Facility Improvement Fund Act,2023.
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Management indicated that amounts totalling Kshs. 36,354,778.90 were transferred to the

County Revenue Fund and that the entire amount was subsequently reimbursed to the respective

hospital accounts. Schedules and bank statements were provided.

Comm ittee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l. The Committee observed a serious breach of the law where Kshs. 203,258,263 in facility-

generated revenue was deposited into the County Revenue Fund instead of designated

facility accounts, as explicitly required by Section 20 of the Facility Improvement

Financing Act,2023.

2. The subsequent failure to fully reimburse Kshs. 5 million to the facilities amounts to an

unauthorized use of public funds, for which the responsible officer is personally liable

under Section 203 of the Public Finance Management Act.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The County Governor initiates surcharge proceedings against the responsible

officer(s) for the loss of Kshs. 5,000,000, in accordance with Section 203 of the Public

Finance Management Act, 2012,, and ensures the full amount is recovered and

reimbursed to the affected facilities.

2) The County Governor ensures a full reconciliation of all facility-generated revenues

and provides evidence of recovery to the Auditor-General within ninety (90) days

3) The Auditor-General to verify implementation status and submit a status report to

the Committee within ninety (90) days from the date of adoption of this report.

8.0 Irregular Drilling of Borehole at the Industrial Park

Revieu'of records revealed that Management engaged a contractor for drilling a borehole at the

County Aggregation Park at a cost of Kshs. 1,260,000. However, Management did not have a

drilling perrnit and hydrological survey and National Environment Management Authority
(NEMA) approval. This was contrary to the Water Act, 2016 which provides that:

(l) A person shall not construct or bcgin to construct a borehole or well without having first

given to the Authority notice of his or her intention to do so.

(2) A person intending to construct a borchole or well shall apply to the Authority for a permit

and shall comply with such requirernents as may be imposed by the Authority.

In the circurnstances,, Management was in breach of the law.

Management Response
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Management explained that the decision to proceed with the borehole was based on several

justifications. These included a request by the Accounting Officer and a corresponding response

by the contractor. Management further stated that a hydrological assessment repo( and a drilling

permit from the Water Resources Authority have since been obtained. The management

provided documents, correspondence between the Chief Officer for Trade and the contractor on

the matter for review.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) The Committee observed that the County Executive proceeded with drilling a borehole at

a cost of Kshs. 1,260,000 without obtaining the requisite permits from the Water

Resources Authority and NEMA, contrary to Section 2 of the Water Act, 2016. This

action constitutes unauthorized and unlawful expenditure, as the accounting officer failed

to ensure that all applicable laws were followed, contravening Section 149(2)(a) of the

Public Finance Management Act.

2) The Hydrological Assessment Report, Water Regulation Authority (WRA) drilling

permit, and NEMA Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (ESIA) assessment

were all processed and paid for in January 2026, after the borehole was drilled, indicating

post-facto regularization and lack of environmental clearance.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

1) The Committee recommends that the County Public Service Board (CPSB)

undertake disciplinary action(s) against the responsible officer(s) for authorizing

works and expenditures without statutory permits, and submit a compliance report

to the Auditor-General within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report.

2) The Auditor-General to verify implementation status and submit a status report to

the Committee within ninety (90) days from the date of adoption of this report.

9.0 Irregularities in Procurement

9.1 Construction of Roads

The statement of financial position and Note 26 to the financial statement reflects properry, plant

and equipment balance of Kshs.3,943,308,5 18. Included in this amount, is infrastructure assets

balance of Kshs. 1,130,424,407 which includes additions for the period of Kshs. 622,412,264.

The following observations were made;

9.1.1 Mizani - Chengoti - Mtulu Road in Samburu
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The balance lurther includes an amount of Kshs.5,835.612 for the proposed rehabilitation of
Mizani - Chengoti - Mtulu Road in Samburu. Revierv ol procurernent records fbr the road

indicated that the contractor submitted a bid which rvas evaluated and arvarded under tender No.

1371864. However, the Prof'essional Opinion issued on l2 January, 2024 indicated the tender

awardedasNo. l389ll.Further,tenderref: No. 1371864 wasawardedtoadifferentcontractor

at contract sum of Kshs . 5,999,612 casting doubt on the authenticify of the procurements. This is

contrary to Section 44 (2) (d) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,20l5 which

requires the accounting officer to ensure proper documentation olprocurement proceedings and

safe custody of all procurement records in accordance with the Act.

Management Response

Management explained that the error was discovered during the audit, where the professional

opinion had captured the wrong contract number, 1311864-202312024, instead of l389lll-
202312024. Management stated that the error was corrected through a memo from the

Accounting Officer to the Procurement Officer. Management further clarified that the contract

was awarded to the rightfully evaluated lowest bidder, as confirmed by the evaluation minutes.

Management indicated that the supporting documents, including the evaluation minutes, memo

from the Accounting Officer to the Procurement Officer, professional opinion, and award letters,

were availed for review.

Management provided the details of the projects and their respective evaluated winners as

follows:

I RFQ Tender No: l389ll1-202312024 Project: Proposed Rehabilitation of Maziani -
Chengoni - Mtulu Road in Samburu Chengoni Ward Awarded To: Joseree Enterprises

Ltd Contract Sum: Kshs 5,840,600

2. RFQ Tender No: 1371864-202312024 Project: Proposed Murraming of Vikolani - Bofu

Road in Kasemeni Ward Awarded To: Shaika Ltd Contract Surn: Kshs 5,999,612

Commitee Observations

The Committee observed that management provided all necessary supporting documents to the

Office of the Auditor-General for verification.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that the matter be marked resolved.

9.1.2 Mwangwei Majoreni Road
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'l'he balance includes an amount of Kshs. 97,164,481 for the upgrading to bitumen standard of

Mwangwei Maioreni Road. The contract between a contractor and Management was dated l9

lune,2024 for a contract period of twelve ( l2) months ending 19 June,2025.

Review of procurement records revealed that the letter of notification of award was issued on 29

May,2024 with a notification of acceptance period of seven (7) days ending 4 June,2024.

However, the winning bidder communicated the acceptance on 12 June, 2024, eight (8) days

after expiry of the notification period. This was contrary to Section 87 (2) of the Public

Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,20l5 which states that on notification of intention to enter

into a contract (2) The successful bidder shall signify in writing the acceptance of the award

within the time frame specified in the notification of award.

Further, review of approved Certificate No. I dated 16 May, 2025 of Kshs. 70,065,338 revealed

that the contract sum per items in the Bill of Quantities were varied upwards by Kshs. 1,818,417

within a duration of twelve months. This was contrary to Section 139 (3) of the Public

Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,20l5 which states that no contract price shall be varied

upwards within twelve months from the date of the signing of the contract.

Management Response

Management explained that the officially received acceptance letter for the project was dated

l2th June 2024. Management stated that the contractor attributed the late submission to

receiving the award letter late.

Management further indicated that, in accordance with Section 139(3) of the Public

Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, no contract price shall be varied upwards within 12

months from the date of signing the contract, and that no contract price was varied. Management

clarified that the contract price under this provision refers to the total amount payable to the

tenderer for the full and proper performance of its obligations, which in this case was Kshs

9',7 ,164,481.15.

Management noted that although items in the Bill of Quantities were varied both upwards and

downwards, the adjustments resulted in an overall saving of Kshs 829,378.20. Management

emphasized that the contract price for the project remained unchanged at Kshs 91 ,164,481 .15

throughout the project. The road works have been completed and are currently awaiting

installation of road furniture.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that:

l) The winning bidder was accepted after the statutory notification period, and Certificate

No. I dated 16 May 2025 shows an upward variation of Kshs. 1,818,417 within 12
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months without official approvals, in violation of Sections 87(2) and 139(3) of the Public

Procurernent and Asset Disposal Act (PPADA).

2) The road remains incomplete as of February 2026, contrary to Management's claim that

it is "awaiting road furniture.

Committee Recom mendations

The Committee recommends that;

1) The Kenya Institute of Supplies Management (KISM) takes action(s) against the

Head of procurement in Kwale County for professional misconduct pursuant to

Section 23(lxdxi) of the Supplies Practitioner Act 2007 and provides an update to

the Office of the Auditor General within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report.

2) The County Executive establishes a project management and monitoring Committee

to help in proper project conceptualization, planning, execution and timely

completion of projects as well as realization of value for money as provided for in
the Public Finance Management Act, and the Public Finance Management (County

Government) Regulations, 201 5; and

3) The County Governor to complete the installation of road furniture and submit a

completion certificate to the Auditor General within ninety (90) days from the date

of adoption of this report.

4) The Auditor-General to verify implementation status and submit a status report to

the Committee within ninefy (90) days from the date of adoption of this report.

9.1.3 Vinuni- Tiwi Sokoni Road

The balance includes an amount of Kshs. 226,138,863 for the upgrading to Bitumen Standards

of the Vinuni-Tiwi Sokoni Road. The contract between a contractor and Management was for a

period of one (l) year ending on 9 January,2025. Review of the bill of quantities indicated that

the contractor did a variation of prices of Kshs. 24,368,412 being I 5Yo of the quoted rneasured

works. This was contrary to Section 139 (3) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,

20 l5 u'hich states that no contract price shall be varied upwards within twelve months from the

date ofthe signing ofthe contract.

In addition, Management approved the extension of the contract time fiorn 9 January, 2025 by

one hundred and ninety-six (196) days with no extra cost to the employer. However, review of
certificateNo. I raised on l4 June,2024 of Kshs.49,363,364 and certiflcateNo.2 issued on 28

April,2025 ofKshs.72,500,l04 indicatedthatthecontractorhadvariedthepriceof bill No. I

on preliminaries from Kshs. 26,858,955 to Kshs. 36,673,392 before taxes due to the change in

contract period leading to unapproved variation by Kshs. 9,814,437 and noncompliance with the

terms of the extension of the contract duration.
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Management Response

A provision of l5o/o of the total price for Variation of prices was a security to cater for any

unforeseen circumstances which might lead the contract to run beyond l2 months. The bidders

were notified through the attached Tender data sheet (TDS-ITT 14.5) that no price variations

shall be allowed during performance of contract until l2 months have elapsed.

The difference of Kshs. 9,814,437 in bill number I consists of two components; Kshs.

4,943,902.52 for unforeseeable relocation of services which was catered for by contingency

funds and Kshs.4,870,534.48 for items in bill l(preliminaries and general items) which

automatically attract a cost overrun after project extension since they are billed on monthly

basis. The terms of contract extension were adhered to since the original contract price of Kshs.

226,138,863 was maintained.

The management provided TDS for Vinuni - Tiwi Sokoni Road, Approval for Extension of

Time, Approval to utilize Contingency funds.

Committee Recom mendations

The Committee recommends that:

l) The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) investigate the responsible

officer(s) for the possible loss of public funds totaling Kshs.9,814,437, with a view of

recommending the prosecution of the responsible officer(s), and submit a report to

the Auditor-General and the Committee within ninety (90) days of adoption of this

report.

2) The County Executive establishes a project management and monitoring Committee

to help in proper project conceptualization, planning, execution and timely

completion of projects as well as realization of value for money as provided for in
the Public Finance Management Act, and the Public Finance Management (County

Government) Regulations, 2015; and

3) The OAG to keep the matter in view and provide a status update to the Committee

in the subsequent audit cycle.
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Committee 0bservations

The Committee observed that;

l) Bill No. I increased from Kshs. 26.8 million to 36.6 million, and Kshs. 4,943,902 was

spent on relocation without proper reconciliation or supporting documentation.

2) Despite Kshs. 72.5 million paid under Certificate No. 2, the Vinuni-Tiwi Sokoni Road

remains incomplete.



9.1.4 Irregular Contract for Construction of a Psychiatry Ward

The statement of financial position reflects properfy, plant and equipment balance of Kshs.

3,943,308,518 as disclosed in Note 26 to the financial statements. Included in this balance is an

amount of Kshs. 710,693.,512 in respect of buildings which includes an amount of Kshs.

11,407,266 incurred on construction of a Psychiatry Ward at Tiwi RHTC in Tiwi ward at a

contract sum of Kshs. 10,000,000. Review of tender evaluation committee minutes showed that

the winning bidder was awarded the tender at a cost of Kshs. 17,918,205. However, evidence

indicating that Management had negotiated the price with the winning bidder or how the quoted

and awarded price was varied by Kshs.7,918,205 was not provided for audit verification

contrary to Section 44 (2) (d) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,2015 which

requires the accounting officer to ensure proper documentation ofprocurement proceedings and

safe custody of all procurement records in accordance with the Act.

Management Responses

Management explained that the contract was awarded at KES 17,918,205 to the lowest

evaluated bidder and was payable over two financial years, namely KES 10,000,000 for 2023124

and KES 7,918,205 for2024/25. Management stated that the first payment of KES 7,747,772

was made on l9th Jtne 2024 within the 2023/24 financial year, while the second payment of
KES 3,760,493.80 was made on 28th May 2025 within the 2024125 financial year, all within the

approved budget. Management further indicated that the payment schedule and amounts were

communicated to the contractor at the time of contract signing.

Com m ittee Observations

The Committee observed that;

1) The Psychiatry Ward at Tiwi Rural Health Training Centre was budgeted at Kshs.

10,000,000 but awarded at Kshs. 17,918,205, al9oh unexplained increase.

2) Management failed to provide negotiation records or justification, and Kshs. 11,407,266

has already been spent.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

1) The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission should investigate the unexplained

79o/o variation on the Psychiatry Ward project, involving Kshs. 7,918,205, with view

of prosecuting responsible officer(s), and submit a report to Auditor General within

ninety (90) days from the date of adoption of this report.

2) The County Governor undertakes administrative actions against the officer(s) who

failed to provide the documents to the auditors in accordance with section 156 of the

365



Public Finance Management Act and provides a status report to the Office of the

Auditor General within 90 days from the adoption of this report.

3) The CECM for Finance to ensure timely submission of all supporting records

during the audit process in compliance with Section 9(l)(e) of the Public Audit Act;

failure to comply will trigger investigation and prosecution under Section 62(2).

9.1.5 lrregular Award of Contract for Construction of Kwale Stadium

The statement of financial position and Note 26 to the financial statement reflect property, plant

and equipment balance of Kshs. 3,943,308,518. Included in this balance is work in progress of

Kshs. 1,407,723,727 which includes additions for the year of Kshs.773,331,973. Review of

procurement documents provided for audit revealed that the County Executive entered into a

contract with a local contractor for the construction of Kwale Stadium on 6 February,2024 at a

contract sum ofKshs. 178,599,801 for a contract period ofseven hundred and thirty (730) days.

The Professional Opinion was issued on 23 January,2024 with the notification of award and

regret letters issued on 6 February, 2024. However, the contract was signed on 6 February,2024

before lapse of the mandatory grace period of fourteen (14) days. This was contrary to Section

135 (3) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,20l5 which require that the written

contract shall be entered into within the period specified in the notification but not before

fourteen days have elapsed following the giving of that notification provided that a contract shall

be signed within the tender validity period.

Management Response

Management explained that the Notice of Intention to Award was issued to all bidders on 23rd

January 2024 in accordance with Section 87 of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,

2015, which requires the Accounting Officer of a procuring entity to notify all tenderers of the

intention to award a contract to the successful bidder. Management further stated that the Act

provides that such notification must be issued to all tenderers simultaneously and that a

mandatory standstill period of fourteen (14) days must be observed before execution of the

contract.

Management indicated that the timeline for the process was as follows

. Notice of Intention to Award: 23rd January 2024

. Standstill Period: l4 days

. Award Date: 6th February 2024
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Management provided supporting documents, including regret letters, the Notice of Intention to

Award, and the contract for review.

Committee Observations

The Committee noted that the Notification of Award and Contract Signing for the Kshs.

178,599,801 stadium projects were executed on 6 February 2024,bypassing the mandatory l4-
day standstill period under Section 135(3) of PPADA.

Com mittee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The Kenya Institute of Supplies Management (KISM) takes action(s) against the

Head of Procurement in Kwale County for professional misconduct pursuant to

Section 23(lxd)(i) of the Supplies Practitioner Act 2007 and provides an update to

the Office of the Auditor General within 90 days of adoption of this report.

2) Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission, and the Director of Public Prosecution

cause investigation of the Head of Procurement with a view to instituting the

prosecution of the officer for violation of Section 135(3) of the Public Procurement

and Asset Disposal Act, 2015 and submits a report to the Office of the Auditor
General within 90 days of adoption of this report.

9.1.6 Irregularities in the Construction of Fruit Processing Plant

Review of procurement records revealed that the County Executive entered into a contract with

a contractor for the construction of a fruit processing plant phase 3 at Shimba Hills in Kubo

South Ward at a contract sum of Kshs.124,450,353 on l5 January, 2025. Notiflcation of award

was issued to the winning bidder on 19 December,2024 while the bidder submitted their

performance security on l3 January,2025 which was twenfy-five (25) days after receipt of the

letter of acceptance which is four (4) days after the required period of twenty-one (21) days as

required in the tender documents. This was contrary to sub-section 52.1 of the tender document

which states that within twenty-one (21) days of the receipt of the letter of acceptance from the

procuring entity, the successful tenderer shall furnish the perfbrmance security and, any other

docurnents required in the TDS, in accordance with the general conditions of contract, subject to

Instruction to Tenderers 40.2.

In the circumstances, Management was in breach of the law

Management Response
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Management explained that the delay in submission of the performance bond was due to the

contractor being indisposed and therefore unable to process the bond on time. Management

further stated that upon noticing the expiry of the submission period, the Accounting Officer

issued a demand letter to the contractor to submit the performance security, which was

subsequently submitted on l3th January 2025.

Management indicated that the supporting documents, including the demand letters and the

performance security, were attached for review.

Com m ittee Observations

The Committee observed that the winning bidder submitted the performance security for the

Fruit Processing Plant Phase 3 at Shimba Hills four (4) days late, violating sub-section 52.1 of

the tender document and Instruction to Tenderers 40.2.

Com mittee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that the Kenya Institute of Supplies Management (KISM)

takes action(s) against the Head of procurement in Kwale County for professional

misconduct pursuant to Section 23(1)(d)(i) of the Supplies Practitioner Act 2007 and

provides an update to the Office of the Auditor General within 60 days of adoption of this

report.

9.2 Delays in Completion of Construction of Market Stalls at Msambweni Hospital

Review of procurement documents in respect to construction of market stalls at Msambweni

Hospital revealed that the County Executive entered into a contract with a local contractor on 2

January, 2024 at a contract sum of Kshs.3,925,215 with a completion period of ninety (90) days

from the date of the contract signing which was on I April, 2024. However, inspection report

dated 26 November, 2024 indicated that the stalls were 600Z percent complete being eight (8)

months after expiry of the contract period. Further, no evidence was provided indicating that the

contract period had been varied as required by the law. Although Management explained that

the delay was due to land issues that led to the change o[ the intended site of construction, no

documentation was provided to support the claim or show how the issue was resolved given that

the current site is occupied by informal settlers.

In the circumstances, the value for money of the expenditure in the construction of the market

stalls could not be confirmed.

Management Response

Management explained that the delay was caused by a land dispute, which was resolved through

a court process in which the County Govemment successfully reclaimed the public land.
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Committee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) The Kshs.3,925,215 Market Stalls project at Msambweni Hospital was only 60oh

complete as of 26 November 2024, despite a 90-day completion period, and the contract

period was exceeded without a formal extension of time.

2) Management cited a land dispute as the cause of the delay but failed to provide certified

court documents.

Comm ittee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that the OAG to keep the matter in view and provide a status

update to the Committee in the subsequent audit cycle.

9.3 Stalled Projects

9.3.1 Trade Revolving Fund Management System

Review of documents provided for audit including Project Implementation Status Report

revealed that Management entered into a contract for design and installation of trade revolving

fund management system and delivery of associated hardware on 5 August, 2020 at a contract

sum of Kshs. 8,805,000. The project was budgeted for in the year 2019/2020 at an estimated

cost ofKshs. 10,000,000 and procured through request for expression ofinterest.

The contractor raised two invoices of Kshs. 4,000,000 on 15 October,2021 and of Kshs.

4,00,000 on 27 March, 2021 and was paid a total Kshs. 5,625,000. At the time of audit in

October 2025, the project was incomplete with no budgetary allocation for the remaining works

and no evidence of action taken by Management to mitigate against possible loss funds so far

paid. This was contrary to Section l5l of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 2015

which requires the accounting officer (2) for the purpose of managing complex and specialized

procurement contracts to appoint the contract implementation team which shall be responsible

for (a) monitoring the performance of the contractor,, to ensure that all delivery or perlbrrnance

obligations are met or appropriate action taken by the procuring entity in the event of obligations

not being met.

In the circumstances,, the Management was in breach of the law.

Management Response

Management explained that the project was initiated to automate loan processing, enhance

accountability, and improve service delivery to beneficiaries of the Fund. Management stated

that key modules, including Beneficiary Registration, Loan Application Processing,

Disbursement Management, Repayment Tracking, and Reporting Dashboards, were developed,

confi gured, and successfully tested.
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Com mittee Recommendations

l. The Committee recommends that the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission

(EACC) investigate the possible loss of public funds amounting to Kshs. 5,625,000

arising from the incomplete trade revolving fund management system with a view of

recommending for persecution any liable person(s) and submit a report to the

Auditor-General within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report.

2. The County Executive establishes a project management and monitoring Committee

to help in proper project conceptualization, planning, execution and timely

completion of projects as well as realization of value for money as provided for in

the Public Finance Management Act, and the Public Finance Management (County

Government) Regulations, 20 15.

3. The County Governor, in line with their executive authority under Article 179 of the

Constitution, must prioritize the completion and operationalization of all stalled

projects. A status update on the project must be submitted to the Senate and the

OAG within ninety (90) days of the adoption of this report.

9.3.2 Construction of Market Stalls at Kigato

The County Executive entered into contractor with a local contractor for the construction of

Market Stalls at Kigato Trading Centre in Waa Ng'ombeni on l7 March ,2021 at a contract sum

of Kshs. 3,313,772 for a period ending l7 June, 2021. Review of the Project Implementation

Status Report provided for audit revealed that the project was at the walling stage and the project
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Management further clarified that the proiect has not been abandoned. Provisions have been

made in the Approved Budget for FY 202412025 to facilitate payment of the remaining amounts.

as evidenced by the attached budget extracts.

Management indicated that, to ensure compliance with Section l5l of the Public Procurement

and Asset Disposal Act,20l5, the Accounting Officer has reconstituted the Contract

Implementation Team to monitor completion activities, confirm deliverables, and ensure

accountability on performance obligations. Supporting documents, including the Approved

Budget for FY 202412025 and payment vouchers, were provided.

Com mittee Observations

The Committee noted that the trade revolving fund management system, initiated on 5 August

2020 at a contract sum of Kshs. 8,805,000, remains incomplete, despite payments totaling Kshs.

5,625,000
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had been stopped by Kenya School of Government - Matuga for reasons not disclosed. There

was no evidence that the County made efforts to revive and complete the project. At the time of
audit in October 2025 Kshs. 1.724,294 had been paid to the constructor.

In the circumstances, the public rnay not have obtained value for money on Kshs. 1,724,294

incurred on the construction ofthe stalls.

Management Response

Management explained that the market stalls project is located between the Matuga Dispensary

and the Matuga Vocational Training Centre in Kigato, on land owned by the County

Government of Kwale. Management stated that the stalls were developed following public

demand through public participation, to replace the existing temporary (makuti) stalls with

permanent structures.

Management further indicated that rvhen the project reached the walling stage, the Kenya School

of Govemment (KSG) Matuga halted the project due to land ownership issues. The department

has since engaged with the Director of KSG Matuga Campus and escalated the rratter to the

Director General. The issue has also been referred to the Kenya School of Government Council

for deliberation.

Management noted that the project has been committed as pending bills, and once approval from

KSG is received, the project will be re-tendered and completed for use. Copies of the relevant

correspondence and the Approved Budget fbr FY 202512026 were provided for review

Com m ittee Observations

The Committee observed thatl

l) The management did not provide documents to justifo the land dispute for the Kigato

Market Stalls project rvith KSG(Matuga), which stalled at the walling stage.

2) The payment of Kshs. 1,724,294 lbr a project stalled fbr over four years, contrary to

Section 72(l)(b) of the PFM Act.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The Governor should engage the National Land Comnrission (NLC) and the State

Department for Lands to resolve the boundary dispute and secure a formal title or
allotment letter for the project site and submit a report to the Auditor General

within ninety (90) days from the date of adoption of this report.

2) The Governor undertakes administrative action against the responsible officer(s)

who failed to provide the documents to the auditors in accordance with section 156

37t



DATE

TABLED BY

coMMlrrEE 
I

CLERK AT THE T

of the Public Finance Management Act, and provides a status report to the Office of

the Auditor General within ninety (90) days from the adoption of this report.

3) The Committee recommends that the County Public Service Board (CPSB)

undertake disciplinary action(s) against the responsible officer(s) for authorizing

works and expenditures without statutory permits, and submit a compliance report

to the Auditor-General within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report.

4) The County Executive establishes a project management and monitoring Committee

to help in proper project conceptualization, planning, execution and timely

completion of projects as well as realization of value for money as provided for in

the Public Finance Management Act, and the Public Finance Management (County

Government) Regulations, 2015; and

5) The OAG to keep the matter in view and provide a status update to the Committee

in the subsequent audit cycle.

9.3.3 Construction of Market Stalls at Msambweni Hospital

Review of records revealed that the County Executive entered into a contract with a local

contractor for the construction of ten (10) market stalls at Msambweni Hospital on 18

November, 2024 at a contract sum of Kshs. 4,000,000 for a three (3) month contract period

ending 18 January, 2025. Al the time of audit in October 2025, an amount of Kshs. 2,074,411

had been paid to the contractor while the contract period had expired. The Project

Implementation Status Report indicated that the project was at the roofing stage and that the

contractor had abandoned the site, citing capacity issues.

In the circumstances, the public may not have obtained value for money on the expenditure of

Kshs. 2,074,4 I I incurred on the incomplete project.

Management Response

Management explained that the contract was extended in line with the extension of time

approved by the Accounting Officer. Management further stated that the project is now

complete. Supporting documents, including the award letter, payment vouchers, photographs,

the extension of time request and approval, and the project completion certificate, were provided

for review.

Committee Observations

Committee Recommendations

PAPi

The Committee observed that the ten market stalls at Msambweni Hospital, valued at Kshs.

4,000,000, were abandoned at roofing stage in late 2024. As of October 2025, Kshs. 2,074,41 I

had been paid despite contract expiry.
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The Committee recommends that;

l) County Executive establishes a project management and monitoring Committee to

help in proper project conceptualization, planning, execution and timely completion

of projects as well as realization of value for money as provided for in the Public

Finance Management Act, and the Public Finance Management (County

Government) Regulations, 201 5;

2) The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) investigate the possible loss

of public funds amounting to Kshs. 2,074,411 arising from the payment for an

incomplete project despite its expiry, with a view of recommending for prosecution

any liable person(s), and submit a report to the Auditor-General and the Committee

within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report; and

3) The OAG to keep the matter in view and provide a status update to the Committee

in the subsequent audit cycle.

9.3.4 Electrification of Market Stalls

The County Executive entered into a contract with a local contractor for the electrification of
market stalls in Pongwe/l(ikoneni, Samburu/Chengoni, Kinango, Puma and Waa,/Ng'ombeni

wards - (Vanga rice collection center, Jimbo fish market, Lunga Lunga stalls,, Samburu market,

Mbuguni stalls, White house toilets, Kanana stalls, Mrima stalls and Diani Markaz stalls on 5
May,2023 for a contract period of 120 days. However, at the time of audit in October 2025, the

contractor was not on site after being paid an amount of Kshs. 7,955,379 and the project was

incomplete.

In the circumstances, the public may not have obtained value for money on the expenditure of
Kshs. 7,955,379 incurred on the incomplete project.

Management Response

Management explained that the initial contract was awarded at a contract sum of Kshs.

7,,955,379 and was later terminated after a payment of Kshs. 4,682,604.75 had been made.

Management further stated that the project has since been re-tendered at a contract sum of Kshs.

3,348,7 17 .58, and that the contractor is currently on site with works in progress.

Management provided supporting documents, including copies of the payment certificate and

voucher for the initial contract, default notices, termination letter, and award letter for review.
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Committee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) The Electrification of Market Stalls project (Kshs. 7,955,379) was abandoned by the

initial contractor after payments of Kshs. 4,682,604.75, leaving the works incomplete.
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2) Although Management stated the project was re-tendered at Kshs.3,348,717.58, no

award letter or contract agreement was provided to the Auditor General for verification.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The County Governor undertakes administrative action against the responsible

officer(s) who failed to provide the documents to the auditors in accordance with

section 156 of the Public Finance Management Act, and provides a status report to

the Office of the Auditor General within ninety (90) days from the adoption of this

report.

2) The County Executive establishes a project management and monitoring Committee

to help in proper project conceptualization, planning, execution and timely

completion of projects as well as realization of value for money as provided for in

the Public Finance Management Act, and the Public Finance Management (County

Government) Regulations, 2015; and

3) The OAG to keep the matter in view and provide a status update to the Committee

in the subsequent audit cycle.

9.3.5 Samburu Public Library

The County Executive entered into a contract with a local contractor on 7 March, 2022 for the

construction of Samburu Public Library at a contract sum of Kshs. 10,366,3 l0 for a contract

period of one hundred and twenty (120) days. The first certificate of an amount of Kshs.

4,471,692 was raised on l4 June,2022with the second of an amount of Kshs. 1,863,113 raised

on l3 June, 2023. Audit review revealed that the contractor abandoned the site and to date the

construction is incomplete.

In the circumstances, the County Executive may not have obtained value for money on the

expenditure of Kshs.6,340,805 incurred on the incornplete pro.lect.
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Management Response

Management explained that challenges were encountered with the initial contractor, after which

due process was followed, culminating in the termination of the contract in accordance with the

contractual provisions and applicable laws. Management further stated that a new contractor was

lawfully awarded the contract and engaged to complete the outstanding scope of works, and that

the project has since been completed.



Management provided supporting documents, including the default notice, final payment

documentation, and the certificate of completion for review.

Com mittee Observations

The Committee observed that Samburu Public Library was complete but not in use.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The County Governor to ensure the library is fully equipped and opened to the

public within ninety (90) days from the adoption of this report, and submit a status

report to the Auditor-General.

2) The County Executive establishes a project management and monitoring Committee

to help in proper project conceptualization, planning, execution and timely
completion of projects as well as realization of value for money as provided for in
the Public Finance Management Act, and the Public Finance Management (County

Government) Regulations, 2015; and

3) The OAG to keep the matter in view and provide a status update to the Committee

in the subsequent audit cycle.

9.3.6 Kwale Library

Review of procurement and project implementation records provided for audit revealed that the

County Executive entered into a contract with a local contractor on 27 April, 2023 for the

construction of Kwale Library Phase 3 at a contract sum of Kshs. 5,596, 150 for a contract period

of 105 days. The contract period was varied to end on l0 August,2023. The first certificate of
an amount of Kshs. 2,415,405 was raised on 20 June, 2023 with the second of an amount of
Kshs.708,837 raised on 30 November,2023. However, the contractor abandoned the site and

the construction has not been completed.

In the circumstances, the public may not have obtained value for money on the expenditure of
Kshs. 3,124,242 incurred on the incomplete project.

Management Response

Management explained that the contractor was issued with a first default notice, which prompted

the resumption of works and completion of the remaining scope. Management further stated that

the project has since been cornpleted and is fully operational. Supporting documents, including

the default notice, final payment certificate, and certiflcate of cornpletion, were provided.
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Com m ittee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) Final Measured Works and a Certificate of Practical Completion were not provided,

putting Kshs. 5,596,150 at potentialrisk.

2) The project exceeded its 105-day timeline after the contractor abandoned the site,

violating Section 72(lXb) of the PFM Act.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The County Executive establishes a project management and monitoring Committee

to help in proper project conceptualization, planning, execution and timely

completion of projects as well as realization of value for money as provided for in
the Public Finance Management Act, and the Public Finance Management (County

Government) Regulations, 2015; and

2) The Governor undertakes administrative action against the responsible officer(s)

who failed to provide the documents to the auditors in accordance with section 156

of the Public Finance Management Act, and provides a status report to the Office of

the Auditor General within ninety (90) days from the adoption of this report.

3) The OAG to keep the matter in view and provide a status update to the Committee

in the subsequent audit cycle.

9.3.7 Tarmacking of Road in Ukunda, Gombato/Bongrve wards

The County Executive entered into a contract with a local contractor for tarmacking of Kona Ya

Musa - Mabokoni - Kona Ya Masai Road in Ukunda, Gombato/Bongwe Wards on l5 April,

2020 for a contract period of twelve (12) months at a contract sum of Kshs. 277,977,685.

Records show that the contractor had raised four (4) certificates totaling Kshs. 104,040,205.

However, at the time of audit in October 2025, the construction was incomplete and the

contractor was not on site.

In the circumstances, the public may not obtain value for money on the expenditure of Kshs

104,040,205 incurred on the incomplete project.

Management Response

Management explained that the contract was terminated on l2th November 2021 after the

contractor failed to resume works despite being issued with a notice of slow progress dated 19th

August 2021 . Management further stated that the contractor subsequently sought legal redress

by filing a court case to dispute the termination, and as a result, the project has stalled due to
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pending court proceedings. Supporting documents, including the notice of slow progress, court

sulrrnons. and correspondence fiom the legal tearn, r.l,ere provided for review.

Committee Observations

l. Despite the contract awarded on l5 April 2020 for Kshs.277,97 7,685, the Kona Ya Musa

- Mabokoni Road remains incomplete, and the contractor was absent from site.

2. The contractor was terminated on l2 November 2021 for non-performance, but a pending

court case has stalled the project.

Committee Recommendations

l. The Committee recommends that the County Attorney provide a detailed report of
the court case affecting the implementation of the projectwith clear course of action

taken by the county up to the date of the adoption of this report. This status report

shall be provided to the Auditor General within ninety (90) days of the adoption of
this report.

2. The County Executive establishes a robust project management and monitoring

committee, as envisaged bySection 151 of the Public Procurement and Asset

Disposal Act, 2015, to ensure proper project conceptualization, planning, execution,

and timely completion.

l0.0Underutilization of ICT infrastructure and Payment for Services not Provided

The statement of financial position reflects property, plant and equipment balance of Kshs.

3,943,402,571 as disclosed in Note 26 to the financial statements. Included in this balance is

ICT and computer equipment of Kshs. 33,417,798. Review of Project Implementation Status

Reports and Internal Audit Reports provided revealed that the Management spent an amount of
Kshs. 96,956,864 from the llnancial year 2016-2022 on contractors who had installed,

configured, and tested the networks in various institutions in the County. At the time of audit in

October 2025, physical verification of some projects revealed that these works were complete

and fully paid for but not operational as a result of non-payment of internet service providers.

Inquiry from sampled Counfy Hospital facilities and physical verification revealed that the

County had contracted internet service provider implying that the County paid for services not

delivered.
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Further, the Department of Tourism and ICT entered into a contract with a local contractor for

the design and implementation of County e-Governrnent portal at contract sum of Kshs.

4,128,500. However, at the time of audit in October, 2025.the contractor had been fully paid.

However, Management did not provide evidence of signoffs and inspection and acceptance

report for the project. In addition, it was noted that the Elimu ni Sasa portal was not utilized after

installation since the bursary application forms were still manually done since the year

202312024 when the portal was installed.

In the circumstances, the public did not obtain value for money on the installation of ICT

infrastructure and design and implementation of County E-govemment portal at a cost of Kshs.

96,956,864.

Management Response

Management explained that the department had implemented ICT infrastructure across all

County Government offices and that the infrastructure had been operational with intemet access.

Management stated that during the audit period,, the department experienced a temporary

challenge due to the disconnection of intemet services to the infrastructure. Management further

confirmed that internet services have since been reconnected and that the ICT infrastructure is

now fully operational and being utilized.

Management also clarified that the e-government portal was implemented at a cost of Kshs.

4,128,500 and is currently functional. Test logs were provided for review.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) Internet services at Msambweni Hospital, Kinango Hospital, and Puma Ward offices

were non-operational.

2) Kshs. 96,956,864 spent on ICT hardware remains unused, and Kshs.4,128,500 paid for

the e-Government portal lacked Inspection and Acceptance Reports,, violating

procurement regulations.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that the Kenya Institute of Supplies Managenrent (KISM)

takes action(s) against the Head of procurement in Mandera County for professional

misconduct pursuant to Section 23(l)(dXi) of the Supplies Practitioners Act 2007 and

provides an update to the Senate within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report.
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10.0 Lack of Value for Money on the Construction of Tourisnr Information Centres and

Monuments at Shimoni

The statement of financial position reflects properfy, plant and equipment balance of Kshs.

943,308,518 as disclosed in Note 26 to the financial statements. Included in this balance are

buildings balance of Kshs. 710, 693,512. Review of Project Implementation Status Reports and

other records revealed that the County Executive contracted for the construction of Tourism

Information_Centers and Monuments at Shimoni at a contract sum of Kshs.4,751,736 in the

financial year 202112022. Physical verification revealed that the project was complete and fully
paid for. However, the facility has never been put to use over the last three (3) years.

In the circumstances, value for money on the cost of Kshs. 4,751,736 in the Construction of the

Tourism Information Centers and Monuments could not be confirmed.

Management Response

Management explained that Shimoni is a tourist town that attracts visitors throughout the year,

which necessitated the establishment of a tourist information center to provide information about

the town and the county at large. Management stated that the project is being implemented in

phases, with Phase One involving the construction of the tourist information center, which has

been completed, while Phase Two entails landscaping and development of the parking area.

Management further noted that, in the interim, the premises are being used by a government

officer, specifically a Village Administrator, as office space. Management indicated that upon

completion of the project, the facility will accommodate the Tourism Information Officer, the

Beach Management Unit, and tour operators' offices. Supporting photographs were provided for

revlew.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that the facility has remained unused for three years, with a

government staff member occupying it instead of tourism officers.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The County Executive establishes a project management and monitoring Committee

to help in proper project conceptualization, planning, execution and timely
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completion of projects as well as realization of value for money as provided for in
the Public Finance Management Act, and the Public Finance Management (County

Governnrent) Regulations, 2015; and

2) The OAG to keep the matter in view and provide a status update to the Committee

in the subsequent audit cycle.

11.0 Non-compliance with the Law on Staff Ethnic Composition in Recruitment

Review of personnel records revealed that the Counry Public Service Board recruited sixty-

seven (67) new employees during the financial year. However, the selection criteria used for

recruitment of the applicants for the position of Kenya Registered Community Health Nurse

(Job Group H) did not take into consideration the requirement to achieve regional balance as

required. Sixty-one (61) or 9lo/o of the new recruits were from the dominant ethnic community

contrary to Section 65 (l) (e) of the County Governments Act, which requires the County Public

Service Board to ensure at least thirty percent of vacant posts at entry level are filled by

candidates who are not from the dominant ethnic community in the County.

In the circumstances, Management was in breach of the law.

Management Response

Management acknowledged the audit findings and emphasized the importance of promoting

ethnic diversity and inclusivity in recruitment processes in line with Article 232(1)(h) of the

Constitution of Kenya. Management explained that several challenges have contributed to the

current situation.

Management clarified that the lerm Mijikenda denotes nine distinct ethnic communities with

closely related dialects inhabiting the coastal region. Management noted that Digo and Duruma

predominantly reside in Kwale County, while the remaining seven communities-Giriama,

Chonyi, Rabai, Ribe, Kauma, Kambe, and Jibana-are mainly found in Kilifi, Lamu, and Taita

Taveta Counties. Management stated that the reported 91.05 percent representation of the

Mijikenda ethnic cluster indicated compliance by the County Public Service Board and the

County Government with the constitutional requirement, and that the Board continuously strives

to ensure such compliance.

Managernent further reported that low applicant diversity has been experienced, as most

applications received during recent recruitment exercises predominantly originated from ihe

local community, despite advertisements being placed in national newspapers and on the County
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Com m ittee Observations

The Committee observed that:

1) Out of 67 employees recruited during the financial year 2024125,61 (91%) were from the

dominant ethnic community, in breach of Section 65(l)(e) of the County Governments

Act.

2) Management has not demonstrated any measures taken to ensure compliance with the law

on staff ethnic composition.

3) The Committee also noted that section 65(l)(e) of the County Governments Act

mandates county public service boards, in selecting candidates for appointment, to

consider the need to ensure that at least thirty percent ofthe vacant posts at entry level are

filled by candidates who are not from the dominant ethnic community in the county. This

provision must be adhered to by all counties.

Comm ittee Recommendations

The committee recommends that: -

l. the County Executive adheres to section 65(lXe) of County Governments Act and

ensures that at least thirty percent of the vacant posts at entry level are filled by

candidates who are not fronr the dominant ethnic community in the county; and

2. The Committee recommends that the Standing Committee on National Cohesion,

Equal Opportunity and Regional Integration undertake a post legislative scrutiny on

the application of Section 7(2) of the National Cohesion and Integration Act (Cap. 7N)

to County Governments
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website. In addition, management indicated that resignations and refusals of postings have

affected diversity outcomes, noting that adverse weather conditions and the remote nature of
certain areas within Kwale County have contributed to higher attrition among staff deployed

from other regions. Management explained that, in several instances, candidates from outside

the County either declined appointments or resigned shortly after posting, necessitating the

deployment of local candidates to such areas.

Management stated that,, in ensuring ethnic compliance in recruitment, the Board has adopted

strategies aimed at promoting diversity, equity, and inclusion while adhering to legal and ethnic

standards. In this regard, management indicated that the County Public Service Board has

budgeted for the acquisition of a modern Human Resource system to enhance recruitment

processes, track diversity, monitor staff turnover, and report on inclusivity. Management noted

that the system is expected to support data-driven decision-making to improve diversity

outcomes.
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12.0 Non-Compliance with the Law on a Third of the Basic Pay Rule

Analysis ol the County Executive payroll for the period under review revealed that some

employees received salary below a third of their basic pay contrary to the provisions of Section

l9(3) of the Employment Act,2007 which requires that an employee's salary should not be

deducted beyond two thirds of the basic salary.

In the circumstances, Management was in breach of the law.

Management Response

Management explained that officers earning a net salary below one third of their basic salary, as

provided by law, arose from several factors. Management stated that the introduction of the

Social Health Insurance Fund (SHIF) and Housing Levy deductions occurred at a time when

officers already had existing commitments on their payslips. Management clarified that the

HRIS payroll system does not allow the loading of new commitments beyond the two-thirds

threshold, except for statutory and departmental obligations.

Management further explained that officers undergoing disciplinary processes, such as

interdiction where half salary is payable, experienced reductions in net pay, causing

commitments that were previously within the one-third rule to fall below the threshold during

the interdiction period. Management also noted that changes in taxation bands contributed to the

situation, as commitments that were within acceptable limits at the time loans were taken later

fell below the one-third rule following tax changes. In this regard, management cited the

reduction of the highest tax band to 25 percent during the COVID-19 period and its subsequent

reinstatement to 30 percent.

In addition, management explained that the expiry of income tax exemption certificates, which

are issued fbr a five-year period subject to renewal, affected net pay. Management stated that

officers often cornmitted their salaries while the exemption was active, and upon expiry-before

renewal-their net salaries fell below the one-third threshold.

Management indicated that corrective actions were taken, including advising staff to reorganlze

their loan commitments to comply with the one-third requirement. Management further stated

that in the January 2026 payroll, all loan commitments are being revised downwards to ensure

that allstaff remain within the prescribed threshold.

Management reported that the number of employees receiving a net salary below one third of

their basic salary stood at 1,042 in July 2024 following the introduction of the Housing Levy in

FY 202312024. Through individual loan restructuring,, the number was reduced to l2l by
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August 2024. Management further noted that the introduction of SHIF in October 2024, at a rate

of 2.75 percent of gross salary, led to an increase in the number to 510. Subsequent salary

restructuring effbrts reduced the number to 157 by June 2025.

Management reiterated that receiving a net salary below one third of basic pay may also result

from interdiction on half salary or expiry of income tax exemption certificates. Management

expressed the expectation that the number of affected employees will be reduced to zero by the

end of the current financial year. Supporting documents, including expired exemption

certificates, were provided for review.

Com mittee Observations

The Committee observed that some employees received net salaries below one-third of their

basic pay, contrary to Section I 9(3 ) of the Ernployrnent Act, 2007 .

Committee Recommendations

The Committee therefore recommends that -

l. The County Public Service Board, in coordination with the County Treasury, fully
implement the Human Resources Information System (HRIS) to automatically lock out

any loan commitments that would cause an employee's net pay to fall below the legal

threshold, as required by sound internal control systems under Regulation 155 of the PFM
(County Governments) Regulations, 2015.

2. The Committee further recommends that the Public Service Commission, in
coordination with County Public Service Boards, review Section C (3) of the Human

Resource Policies and Procedures Manual and propose mechanisms to ensure compliance,

reporting their findings to the Senate within 90 days

13.0 Irregularities in Construction of Counfy Aggregation and Industrial Park

The County Executive entered into a contract rvith a local contractor on 30 October,2023 for the

construction of County aggregation and industrial park at Mwananyamala in Dzombo Ward for

a contract period ending 3l October. 2024 ancl contract sum of Kshs.497,431,884. The contract

period was later varied to end on 3l October, 2026. Evidence provided for audit indicated that

the contractor had raised three (3) certillcates rvith the third valued at Kshs. 22,294,082 which

rvas raised on 25 February,2025. and paid on 3 March.2025. Review of the itemized paid Bill
of Quantities supporting the payment revealed unlawful variation of item quantities of up to

1007% and amounts of various items from the original Bill of Quantities. Further, extra works

were introduced of the tender awarding authority. Ihis was contrary to of Section 139(4) of the
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Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act' 2015 which provides that for the purpose of this

section, any variation olthe contract shall only be considered after twelve months from the date

ofsigning ofthe contract and shall only be considered if(b) the quantity variation for goods and

services does not exceed fifteen per cent of the original contract quantity; (c) the quantity

variation of works does not exceed twenty per cent of the original contract quantity;

In addition, the original Bill of Quantities had prime costs of Kshs. 3,500,000 before tax for

project supervision, however, no evidence was provided for audit to show that the accounting

officer had appointed a Project Management Team. Further, an amount of Kshs. 516,500

budgeted for the project management was spent on acquisition of various items for the Project

Management Team including laptops and a printer. However, there was no evidence provided to

show that the accounting officer approved the use ofthe provisional sums.

In the circumstances, Management was in breach of the law.

Management Response

Management explained that following a technical examination and site evaluation, a decisron

was made to replace steel columns with reinforced concrete columns. Management stated that

the use of reinforced concrete columns was intended to enhance the longevity and durability of
the structure and to ensure compliance with acceptable engineering standards. Management

clarified that the modification was purely a technical replacement and did not result in any

change to the total contract price or the contract sum. Management further stated that all other

performance requirements, specifications, and contractual obligations were fully adhered to.

Supporting documents, including the request for change of scope from the Project Manager and

the approval by the Chief Offlcer of the procuring entity, were attached.

Management further indicated that the Project Management Team was constituted in accordance

with the law and comprised representatives from the user department and officers from the

Works Department. Management stated that appointment letters issued by the Accounting

Officer were attached as evidence.

Regarding the audit query on the use of project management fees to purchase office stationery.

management explained that the stationery items were not procured through provisional sums or

ad hoc expenditures. Management clarified that the contractor had appropriately priced the

stationery items at the tender stage and that they were explicitly included in the Bills of

Quantities. Consequently, management stated that the cost of the stationery was already covered

within the approved contract sum and formed part of the authorized contractual items.

Management further explained that the payments were made in accordance with the terms of the

contract and did not require separate authorization as provisional sums or as a contract variation.
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Management affirmed that the stationery purchases were within the scope of the contract and did

not result in any additional cost to the client beyond the agreed contract sum. Supporting

documents, including copies of the relevant Bills of Quantities for the project and project

management stationery, were provided for review.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) Management approved major variations three months after contract signing, contrary to

Section 139(3) of the PPADA,2015, which prohibits changes within the first 12 months.

2) Item quantities in the Bill of Quantities were increased by up to l007Yo without providing

revised BQs or updated prices for verification.

3) Kshs. 3.5 million allocated for project supervision and stationery, as well as additional

works in the Kshs. 497.4 million projects, were executed without documented approval

from the awarding authority.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The Kenya Institute of Supplies Management (KISM) takes action(s) against the

Head of procurement in Mandera County for professional misconduct pursuant to

Section 23(l)(dxi) of the Supplies Practitioners Act 2007 and provides an update to

the Senate within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report.

2) The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) should investigate the

expenditure of Kshs. 497,400,000 with a view to prosecuting responsible officer(s)

for possible loss of public funds, and provide a status report to the Office of the

Auditor-General within ninety (90) days from adoption of this report.

14.0 Non-Compliance with the Data Protection Act,20l9

Review of documents provided for audit revealed that the County Executive processes

operational and financial transactions that captures employees' and supplier's personal

infonnation, such as names, phone numbers, addresses, and other personal data. However, the

County Executive did not provide evidence of compliance with Data Protection Act requirement

including prove of registration with the Data Commissioner as a data controller or data

processor.

In the circumstances, Management was in breach of the law.

Management Response
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Management explained that the County has made considerable progress toward registration as a

data processor. Management stated that a Data Protection Officer has been appointed and is

mandated to oversee data protection matters across County departments, including completion

of the registration process. Supporting documentation was provided fbr revierv.

Com mittee Observations

The Cornmittee observed that the management did not provide evidence of compliance with the

Data Protection Act,2019, including registration with the Data Commissioner as a data

controller or data processor, despite appointing a Data Protection Officer.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recomnrends that;

1) The Committee recommends that the County Governor ensure full compliance with

the Data Protection Act, 2019, including completion of registration with the Data

Commissioner, and submit a compliance report to the Auditor-General within

ninety (90) days from the date of adoption of this report.

2) The County Govern undertakes administrative action against the responsible

officer(s) who failed to provide the documents to the auditors in accordance with

section 156 of the Public Finance Management Act, and provides a status report to

the Office of the Auditor General within ninety (90) days from the adoption of this

report.

3) The OAG to keep the matter in view and provide a status update to the Committee

in the subsequent audit cycle.

15.0 Unauthorized Expenditure

The statement of financial position reflects cash and cash equivalents balance of Kshs. 213,

257,397 as disclosed in Note 2l to the financial statements. Review of the imprest cash book

revealed an amount of Kshs, 878,650 was transferred to the imprest account in February 2025.

However, review of the cash book revealed that Kshs, 407,700 of the amounts was spent on

Biashara Public Participation, whole and joint house meetings yet there were no approved work

plans for the said expenditure.

In the circumstances, Management was in breach of law.
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Management explained that the expenditure related to public participation activities undertaken

during the legislative process of the Kwale County Biashara Revolving Fund Bill. Management

stated that the activity was successfully conducted and that the Kwale County Biashara

Revolving Fund Act, 2025., has since been enacted. Supporting documents, including the

approved work plan, a copy of the Biashara Fund Act, the request for transfer of funds for

approval, and bank statements for both accounts, were provided for review.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that there was a serious breach of financial regulations where Kshs.

6,678,650 was irregularly borrowed from the Biashara Revolving Fund to finance administrative

activities without a clear repayment plan, and Kshs. 6,407,700 was spent without approved work

plans.

Com mittee Recommendation

The Committee Recommends that the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission

investigates the irregular borrowing of Kshs. 6,,678,650 from the Revolving Fund and the

unauthorized expenditure of Kshs. 6,407,700 to determine if this constitutes financial

misconduct under Section 197 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, and to
recommend the prosecution of the responsible officer(s). A report shall be submitted to the

Auditor-General within ninety (90) days.

16. 0 Weakness over Management of Assets

Review' of the motor vehicle status report provided for audit revealed that the County

Government had one hundred and seventy-five (175) motor vehicles and thirry-six (36) movable

machinery distributed within its departments. However, the number registered in the Integrated

Management System was five hundred and fifteen (5 l5) resulting to a variance of three hundred

and forty (340). Out of all the one hundred and seventy-five (175) vehicles listed, sixty-three

(63) vehicles were in unserviceable condition and were to be disposed. Thirty (30) of the

unserviceable vehicles were parked at private garages without a storage agreement between the

County Government and the garages. Trvo (2) vehicles were written off with one having been

deregistered from the County by the National Transport and Saf'ety Authority system.

In addition, it was noted that thirteen (13) of the serviceable vehicles had no driver assigned to

them; out of which, seven (7) were functionalwith six (6) under repair. Two of the six vehicles

under repair were parked in private garages awaiting repairs, while the other two were grounded

at the County offices awaiting repair.
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In the circumstances, effectiveness of internal controls and risk management on assets

management could not confirmed.

Managcment Response

Management explained that the variance of 340 befween the reports submitted and the

Integrated Management System arose because motorbikes, farm tractors, and earthmovers were

not previously included in the motor vehicle status report. Management stated that these assets

are now included, and a comprehensive list of 523 movable assets, including 8 newly acquired

items, has been attached.

Management further indicated that the Disposal Committee is in place, with copies of the letters

of appointment attached. Management noted that motor vehicles found in private garages were

undergoing repairs, and therefore storage charges did not apply.

Management clarified that the two vehicles (02CG082A and 02CG038A) that were written off
had been deregistered from the County by the National Transport and Safety Authority, with

copies of the deregistration certificates attached. Management also stated that the l3 vehicles

unassigned to drivers are unserviceable and were awaiting technical valuation in preparation for

disposal. Previously, County vehicles kept in private garages were taken there for repairs;

however, those beyond repair were moved and parked at the County garage, which now

manages vehicle maintenance. Supporting documents, including the list of assets and relevant

certificates, were provided for review.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed;

l) That there are significant weaknesses in asset management, including an unreconciled

variance of 340 assets between the physical count and the system register. and a high

number of unserviceable vehicles stored without proper agreements.

2) This contravenes the accounting officer's responsibility under Section 153(l) of the

Public Finance Management Act,2012, to manage the entiry's assets to ensure value for

money, and Regulation 136 of the Public Finance Management (County Governments)

Regulations, 20 15, which requires the maintenance of a proper asset register.

The Committee recommends that;

l) The County Executive should expedite the process of updating and presenting their

Fixed Assets Register in the format prescribed by the Public Sector Accounting

Standards Board (PSASB) before the transition to accrual basis of accounting and
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provide a status update to the OAG within ninety (90) days of the adoption of this

report;

2) The County should adopt and intplement the report of the Inter-Governmental

Relations Technical Committee (IGRTC) on assets and liabilities from defunct

Local Authorities and thereafter provide a status report to the auditor general

within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report; and

3) Office of the Auditor General should progressively review and report on the matter

in the subsequent Financial Years.

REPORT OF THE SENATE COUNTY PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE
REPORT OF KWALE COUNTY REVENUE FUND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2024t2025

Basis for Qualified Opinion

1.0 lrregular Transfer of Funds

The statement of financial performance and Note l2 to the financial statements reflects transfer

of County Executive of Kshs. 9,601 969,190. The amount includes Kshs. 33,376,000 transferred

under Community Health Promoters Project (CHPs). Review of the approved budget for the

year shows that Kshs.59, 140,000 was approved and no funds were received for the year

program under transfers from other governrnent agencies. No explanation was provided to show

the source of funds transferred from CRF to the project.

In the circumstances, the accuracy and completeness of the transfers to County Executive of
Kshs. 33,376,000 could not be confirrned.

Management Response

Management explained that the Community Health Promoters (CHPs) receive stipends from

both the County and the National Government. Management stated that the approved budget of
Kshs 59,140,000 represents funds transferred directly to the beneficiaries by the National
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Govemment, while the County's contribution of Kshs 33,376,000 was withdrawn from the

County Revenue Fund to the CHP Special Purpose Account (SPA) held at the Central Bank of

Kenya to facilitate payments to the beneficiaries. Supporting correspondences from the Council

of Govemors regarding the CHPs were provided for review.

Com mittee Observations

1. The Committee observes that the County Executive withdrew and transferred Kshs.

33,376,000 from the County Revenue Fund (CRF) to a Special Purpose Account (SPA)

for the Community Health Promoters (CHP) Project without a corresponding

appropriation in the approved County Fiscal Strategy Paper and Budget for the financial

year.

2. This action constitutes a violation of the principle of legality in public finance, which

requires that no public funds shallbe spent without the authority of the County Assembly

as provided for by Article 207(2) of the Constitution.

3. The transaction, in substance, amounted to a reallocation of funds, and its execution

without following the due process for a supplementary budget contravenes Section 135 of

the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, and the specific procedures for budget

reallocations and supplementary estimates outlined in Regulations 47, 48, and 53 of the

Public Finance Management (County Governments) Regulations, 2015. This action

circumvents the County Assembly's oversight role and undermines fiscal discipline.

4. By making a payment not authorized in law, the responsible public officers are in breach

of Section 196 of the Public Finance Managemenl Act,2012, which prohibits a public

officer from spending public money otherwise than as authorized by law.

Committee Recom mendations

The Comnrittee recomnrends that;

1) The Accounting Officer/County Chief Officer (Health) to ensure full compliance

with Section 135 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, by seeking prior

approval from the County Assembly through a supplementary budget before

initiating any expenditure that was not part ofthe original approved budget

2) The County Executive Committee Member for Finance to ensure strict adherence to

Regulations 47 and 48 of the Public Finance Management (County Governments)

Regulations,20lS, by submitting all proposed reallocations to the County Treasury

for consolidation and inclusion in the next revised budget for approval by the

County Assembly.
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3) The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) investigate the circumstances

surrounding the unauthorized reallocation and expenditure of Kshs. 33,376,000 to

determine if any criminal culpability arises from the contravention of Section 45

(Misappropriation of public funds) and Section 48 (Financial misconduct) of the

Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, and take appropriate action.

2.0 Error in the Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts

The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts discloses final revenue budget and

actual on comparable basis of Kshs. 14,569,403,604 and Kshs. 10,309,996,579 respectively.

This amount includes opening balance re-appropriated of Kshs. 3,775,541,683 and actual

receipts Kshs. 1,265,710,419. However, review of the actual receipts revealed that Kshs.

256,386,519 relates to cash balances at the beginning of the year and Kshs. 686,728,299 was in

respect ofreceivables from non-exchange transaction all totaling to Kshs.943,ll4,8l8. The

resulting variance of Kshs. 322,595,601 was not explained or supported.

In the circumstances, the accuracy of the actual amount of the opening balance re- appropriated

of Kshs. 1,265,710,419 could not be confirmed.

Management Responses

Management explained that the actual receipts of Kshs 1,265,710,419 comprised the following:

I . County Revenue Fund (CRI) balance at the beginning of the year - Kshs 256,3 86,5 I 9

2. Equitable Share for the month of June, received in July (Receivable) - Kshs 686,728,299

3. Opening balance for Special Purpose Accounts (SPAs) and Commercial Bank accounts,

whose balances had not been swept to the CRF - Kshs 322,595,601

Management noted that the total receipts amounted to Kshs 1,265.,710,419 and acknowledged

that the disclosure of Kshs 322,595,601 was erroneously omitted in the financial statements.

Management further stated that an extract of the Audited Financial Statements for the Financial

Year 202312024, showing the relevant bank balances, was provided for confirmation.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that;

1) The Committee notes that the financial statements contained a material misstatement,

with Kshs. 322,595,601erroneously omitted from the actual receipts disclosed. This is a

breach of the accounting officer's duty to prepare accurate financial statements as
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required by Section 164 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, and Regulation

37(l) of the Public Finance Management (County Govemments) Regulations,20l5.

2) A variance of Kshs. 322,595,601 remained unexplained during audit, indicating weak

reconciliation procedures and non-compliance with Regulation 4(d) of the PFM (County

Govemments) Regulations, 201 5.

3) The failure to sweep these unutilized balances from project and commercial bank

accounts back into the County Revenue Fund at the end ofthe financial year contravenes

Section 136(2) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, and the cash management

principles in Regulation 84 of the Public Finance Management (County Governments)

Regulations, 20 15, which mandate the surrender of unspent money. This practice

conceals the county's true cash position and impedes effective cash management by the

County Treasury.

Com mittee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The CECM for Finance to comply with Section 119(2) of the Public Finance

Management Act, 2012, and Regulation 82 of the Public Finance Management

(County Governments) Regulations, 2015, by sweeping all unutilized funds from

county exchequer and commercial bank accounts back to the County Revenue Fund

(CRF) at the close of each financial year.

2) The Accounting Officer (County Treasury) prepares and submits corrected

financial statements for the year under review to the Auditor-General within ninety

(90) days of the adoption of this report. The restatement must accurately classify the

opening balances and actual receipts in compliance with the accounting standards

prescribed by the Public Sector Accounting Standards Board (PSASB).

3) The County Public Service Board, in collaboration with the National Treasury

conducts a training needs assessment and facilitate nrandatory capacity building for

all finance staff on the application of IPSAS and the provisions of the PFM Act and

Regulations, with a specific focus on financial reporting and reconciliation, to be

completed within ninety (90) days of this report's adoption.

3.0 Budgetary Control and Performance

The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts reflects final receipts budget and

actual amounts on comparable basis of Kshs. 14,569.,403,604 and Kshs. 10,309,996,579

respectively resulting to under collection of revenue of Kshs. 4,259,407,025, or 29o/o of the
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budget receipts. Similarly. the fund expended Kshs.7,,775,198,665 against actual receipts of
Kshs. 10,309,996.579 resulting to under absorption of Kshs. 2,534,797,914, or 25o/o of actual

receipts.

The under collection and underfunding affected implementation of planned activities and

impacted negatively on service delivery to the public.

The opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Management Response

Management explained that the underfunding was due to grants that were not received and

delays in the disbursement of funds from the National Treasury.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) Kshs. 4,259,40'7,025 (29% of the final receipts budget) was under-collected. While late

National Treasury disbursements contributed, poor Own Source Revenue (OSR)

mobilization also caused the shortfall.

2) Kshs. 2,534,797,914 (25% of actual receipts) remained unutilized, resulting in stalled

projects such as the Industrial Park, roads, and market stalls.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

1) The National Treasury to ensure the timely release of funds to county governments

in line with the cash disbursement schedules approved by the Senate and comply

with Article 219 of the Constitution and Section 17(6) of the Public Finance

Management Act, 2012; and

2) The County executive puts in place measures to enhance its own generated revenue

in order to meet its revenue target and address revenue shortfalls.

3) The National Treasury align donor funding with the County's budget

implementation timeline to mitigate risks arising from the non-release of budgeted

donor funds, which often lead to stalled projects and accumulation of trade payables

(Pending Bills).
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Review of the status during audit of the fund in 202412025 revealed that the matter remained

unresolved as at 30 June, 2025.

Management Response

Table 1: Unresolved Prior Year's Audit Matters

S/No. Query
[Detaits [Remarks

I Variance Between the

Statement of

Receiver of Revenue

and County Revenue

Fund Balance

Variance in revenue streams

reported in CRF and ROR

financial statements Transfers

to CRF could not be matched

to individual revenue streams.

[.esolved, Variances

reconciled and poing
t 
---'---"-- e--"o

forward, the transition

to IPSAS Accrual has

pliminated the

van ances.

2 Budgetary Control

and performance

The County will liase with

National Treasury so that

disbursement of Funds is done

on time

National Treasury to

give way forward on

disbursement of funds.

Source: Kwale County Executive

Committee Observations

The Committee observed that;

I . Prior-year discrepancies between the Receiver of Revenue and the County Revenue Fund

remain unaddressed, with Management failing to provide reconciliation schedules, in

breach of Section 3 I ( I Xa) of the Public Audit Act, 20 I 5.

2. The persistent non-resolution of audit issues undermines the oversight function of the

Counry Assembly and the Senate, and violates the principle of accountabiliry to the

public lbr the management of public finances, which is the core object of the PFM Act

(Section 3(b)).

3. The failure to take action on the Auditor General's report is a contravention of Section 53

of the Public Audit Act,2015, which requires the Accounting Officerto take action and

submit a report on how issues raised have been addressed

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The Office of the County Governor complies with section 53 of the Public Audit Act,

2015 by taking action on the issues raised by the Auditor General and submits a
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report to the Office of the Auditor General within ninety (90) days of the adoption

of this report;

2) The CECM Finance should oversee a complete reconciliation of the Receiver of
Revenue records with the County Revenue Fund records. The reconciliation must

be completed, and a report, certified by the County Chief Officer for Finance, be

submitted to the Auditor-General for verification and sign-off within ninety (90)

days from the adoption ofthis report.

3) The Office of the Auditor to continue monitoring the unresolved prior-year

discrepancies and report on their status in the subsequent audit cycle.

REPORT OF THE SENATE COUNTY PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE
REPORT OF KWALE COUNTY REVENUE FUND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2024t202s

Basis for Qualified Opinion

1.0 Variances Between Ledgers and Revenue Statement Amounts

The statement of revenue and disbursements reflects total revenue from exchange transactions of
Kshs.483,680,839. However, revierv of supporting schedules provided for audit revealed

variances between amounts reported under Notes to the revenue statements and supporting

ledgers for twenty-two (22) revenue streams as analyzed in the table below:

Table l: Revenue Streams Analysis

Itenr

Note

Number

Amount as per

Note to the

FS(Kshs)

Amount as per

Supporting

Ledger (Kshs)

Variance

(Kshs)

6 9.293.986 7,835,189 t,458,797

Quarrying 6 32.,465,557 25,215,837
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Item

Note

Number

Amount as per

Note to the

FS(Kshs)

Variance

(Kshs)

Land rates 1 r 18,812,335 28,2t6.366 90,595,969

Land penalties and interest l 10,916,581 t0,951.,674 (3s,093)

Business permits application

fees

8

798,700 819,420 (20,120)

Annual business permits fees 8 129,t73,t69 77,785,305 51,387,864

Business permits penalties

and interest

8

996,6t1 1,002,831 (6,220)

Refuse disposal fees 9 3,260,000 2,630,000 630,000

Weight and measures l0 t,465,160 1,480,800

Liquor Licenses 10 8,170,000 8,089,500 80,s00

Plot Transfer fees l0 1,065,000 1,070,000 (5,000)

Impounding fees ll 133,014 134,029

Public Health Permits 12 6,511,445 6,7 58,7 45

Building Plans approval 13 9,259,656 8,875,156 384.500

Street parking Fees l5 7,635,510 1,68t,260 (4s,7 s0)

Monthly toll/ sticker fees l5 8,485,555 296,105

Bus Park fees 15 7,549.,700 7,550,900 ( 1,200)

Market entrv fees 16 3,367,53s 3,366,60s 930

Auction Fees l6 7 ,273,910 6,706.9t0 s67,000

Counry Housing t7 3,425,597 2,961,591 464.000

Plot Rent 1l t0,,423.829 2,032,469 8,391,360

Stalls/ Kiosks 17 1,372,272 1.,311,222 61,050

Source: County Executive of Kwale
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Supporting

Ledger (Kshs)

( 1s,640)

(ess)

(247,300)

8,189,450



In the circumstances, the accuracy and completeness of total revenue fiom exchange

transactions of Kshs.483,680,839 could not be confirmed.

Management Response

Management explained that the supporting ledger reflects amounts receipted in the Revenue

Management System (RMS), whereas the figures in the financial statement notes were derived

after reconciling the receipted amounts with receipts from previous periods and unreceipted

balances carried forward. Management further stated that, due to the first-time adoption of
IPSAS Accrual, the amounts were adjusted for arrears, as they had not previously been

recognized as revenue. Management also noted that in preparing amounts per the supporting

ledgers, the auditor did not take into account receipts for liquor license applications, building

inspection fees, and market shelters, which are reflected under the relevant notes. A detailed

reconciliation between the supponing ledger and the notes is provided.

Committee Observations

The Committee observed;

l) The Committee observed the failure to maintain accurate and consistent records

contravenes the fundamental duty of an accounting officer to ensure proper financial

records as mandated by Section 104(l) of the PFM (County Governments) Regulations,

20 15, which requires that all financial records be accurate, reliable, and free from errors.

2) The reliance on manual reconciliations between the Revenue Management System

(RMS) and financial statements funher indicates a lack of an effective intemal control

system, violating the principles of efficient and transparent financial management

enshrined in Article 201(d) of the Constitution.

Com mittee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that

l) The CECM for Finance, as the head of the County Treasury ensures an immediate

and comprehensive reconciliation of all twenty-two (22) revenue streams between

the Revenue Management System (RMS) and the financial statementsl

2) A detailed reconciliation report, certified by the County Chief Officer for Finance,

be submitted to the Office of the Auditor-General within ninety (90) days. This is in
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line with the accounting officer's responsibility for proper books of account under

Section 104 of the PFM (County Governments) Regulations, 2015.

3) The County Public Service Board, in conjunction with the CECM for Finance,

conduct a capacity needs assessment and facilitate targeted training for finance and

ICT staff on the proper use of the revenue system and the application of

International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) accrual basis, reporting

to the Committee within ninety (90) days.

2.0 Unsupported Hospital Fees

The statement of revenue and disbursement and Note 19 to the revenue statements reflect

hospital fees of Kshs.384,021,3 l6 eamed during the year. The amount includes actual receipts

of Kshs.247,61 1,990 out of which Kshs.47,426,281 was received in the receiver of revenue

main account in respect of facilities improvement fund which was not supported by a detailed

schedule showing the breakdown per facility and the listing of patients.

Further, out of the revenue of Kshs.47,426,281 collected in the main account, Kshs.30,382,230

was transferred to the hospitals' bank accounts leaving a balance of Kshs. 17 ,044,057. However,

no records were provided to show how the balance was spent or the reason for failure to transfer

the whole amount to the facilities contrary to Section 5 (l) of the Facilities Improvement

Financing Act,2023 which states that there shall be retention of all monies raised or received by

or on behalf of allpublic health facilities.

In the circumstances, the accuracy and completeness of hospital fees of Kshs.47,426,281 could

not be confirmed.

Management Response

Managernent explained that prior to the implementation of the Facility Improvement Fund (FIF),

hospital revenues were banked into the County Revenue Fund (CRF) along with all other

revenues in accordance with the Public Finance Management Act, 20 12. Management stated that

banking of revenues to the CRF during the period under review was transitional, pending the

update of banking details. Management further noted that the facilities have since changed their

SHA pay points to individual revenue bank accounts in line with the FIF Act, 2023.

Management indicated that the amounts received in the main revenue account per faciliry are

provided in Appendix 2(a). Management further stated that disbursernents from the SHA were

reconciled, and transfer requests were made by the Department of Health Services. During the

period under review, a total of Kshs 36,665,045.85 rvas transferred to the hospitals' bank
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accounts. Management clarified that any remaining balance was not spent but transferred to the

facilities after the closure of the financial year were provided.

Com m ittee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) The Committee observed that Kshs. 41,426,281of hospital fees was deposited into the

County Revenue Fund (CRF) main account instead of the dedicated Facilify

Improvement Funds (FIF) accounts. This action is a direct contravention of Section 5(l)
of the Facilities Improvement Financing Act, 2023, which mandates that all monies

raised by health facilities be retained and utilized at the source.

2) Furthermore, the failure to provide facility-level breakdowns and patient listings for the

total hospital fees of Kshs. 247,67 1,990 constitutes a breach of the accounting officer's

duty to keep proper financial records as required by Section 104 of the PFM (County

Govemments) Regulations, 20 I 5.

Com m ittee Recommendations

The Committee recommends that

l) The CECM for Finance and the Accounting Officer for Health shall reconcile and

unconditionally transfer the outstanding balance of Kshs. 3,555,895 from the

Counfy Revenue Fund account to the respective health facility bank accounts, and

submit a joint status report to the Senate and the Office of the Auditor-General

within ninety (90) days of the adoption of this report.

2) The CECM for Health ensure full compliance with Section 5(l) of the Facilities

Improvement Financing Act, 2023. A standard operating procedure shall be

developed and enforced to ensure all heatth facility-generated revenue is deposited

directly into designated facility accounts and not the CRF. Evidence of compliance

shall be submitted to the Auditor-General within ninety (90) days of adoption of this

report.

3) The Auditor-General verifies compliance with this recommendation in the

subsequent financial year's audit and report findings to the Committee.

3.0 Inaccurate and Unsupported Receivables Balances

The statement of financial position and Notes 32 and 35 to the revenue statements reflect

receivables from non-exchange transactions and exchange transactions ofKshs.l50,4 15,356 and

Kshs.134,686,465 respectively. However, re-computation yielded Kshs. 235,007,777 and Kshs.

186,960,458 in respect ofreceivables for non-exchange and exchange transactions resulting to
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variances of Kshs.84,592,421 and Kshs.52,273,993 respectively which have not been explained

or reconciled. Further, the balances were not supported by ledgers.

In the circurrstances, the accuracy and completeness of receivables from non-exchange and

exchange transactions of Kshs.150,415,356 and Kshs.134,686,465 could not be confirmed.

Management Response

Management explained that the error in reporting was identified during the first-time adoption of
IPSAS accrual. Management stated that opening affears were treated as revenue for the period

because they had not been previously accounted for under the cash basis of reporting.

Management further noted that the error will be corrected by restating the comparative financial

statement figures for the year 202412025 when preparing the financial statements for the year

202512026.

Com mittee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) The Committee observed that the financial statements contained materially misstated

receivables. The reported figures for non-exchange and exchange receivables (Kshs.

150,415,356 and Kshs. 134,686,465) were found to be inaccurate compared to audit-

verified computations, with unexplained variances of Kshs. 84,592,421 and Kshs.

5227 3,99 3 respectively.

2) This misrepresentation violates the principle of accurate and transparent financial

reporting as stipulated in Article 201(d) of the Constitution and the accounting officer's

responsibility to maintain accurate records under Section la9(2)(b) of the PFM Act. The

variances lacked supporting subsidiary ledgers or reconciliation schedules, breaching

Regulation 104(l) of the PFM (County Governments) Regulations,20l5.

Committee Recommendations

The Committee recommend that;

l) The County Governor undertakes administrative action against the county officer(s)

who failed to ensure the accuracy of the financial statements, in line with their

oversight and accounting responsibilities under Section 44 and 45 of the County

Governments Act, 2012 and Section 149 of the PFM Act,2012 and provides a status

report to the Senate and the Office of the Auditor General within ninety (90) days of

the adoption of this report; and

2) The Counfy Treasury shall, in preparing the financial statements for FY 202512026,

restate the comparative figures for FY 202412025 to correct the error as per the

requirements of IPSAS. A copy of the restated and reconciled receivables schedule,

400

COKlMITTEE



supported by subsidiary ledgers, must be provided to the Auditor-General during

the next audit cycle.

4.0 Doubtful Recoverability of Accounts Receivable

The statement of financial position and Notes 32 and 35 to the revenue statements reflects

receivables from non-exchange and exchange transaction of Kshs.l50,4 15,356 and

Kshs.134,686,465 respectively all totaling to Kshs.285,l0l,82l. Review of the statement of
arrears of revenue revealed that receivables totaling to Kshs.38,308,420 were outstanding for a

period of more than two (2) years hence recoverability is doubtful. There was no evidence

provided to show efforts put in place by the Management to recover the arrears.

In the circumstances, the recoverability and valuation of receivables from non-exchange and

exchange transactions of Kshs.38,308,420 could not be confinned.

Management Response

Management explained that the County has pursued, and continues to pursue, legal avenues to

recover the outstanding receivables. Supporting details were provided.

Committee Observations

l. The Committee observed that Kshs. 38,308,420 out of total receivables of Kshs.

285,101,821 has been outstanding for over two (2) years. The failure to provide evidence

of proactive recovery effbrts, as required by prudent financial management, casts doubt

on the recoverability and valuation ofthis asset.

2. This inaction risks turning these receivables into a loss, potentially constituting wasteful

expenditure as defined in Section 2 of the PFM Act and contravenes the fiscal

responsibility principle of managing flscal risks prudently under Section 107(2)(Q of the

PFM Act.

Committee Recom mendations

The Committee recommends that the County Attorney in collaboration with the CECM

Finance, submit a detailed litigation status report for the Kshs. 38,308,420, and all

outstanding receivables over 2 years old. The report shall also contain: (a) specific cases

filed and their current status, (b) cases where alternative dispute resolution is being

pursued, (c) a schedule of debts written off or classified as bad debts, and (d) a clear

recovery strategy and timelines for the remainder. This report shall be submitted to the

Office of the Auditor-General within ninety (90) days of adoption of this report.
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5.0 Budgetary Control and Performance

The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts reflects budgeted receipts and actual

amounts of Kshs.650,000,000 and Kshs. 551,250.,422 respectively resulting in under collection

of Kshs. 98,749,578 or l5oh of the budget.

The under collection affected planned activities and may have impacted negatively on serylce

delivery to the residents of Kwale County.

Com mittee Observations

The Committee observed that;

l) The Committee observed a significant under-collection of own-source revenue,

amounting to Kshs. 98,749,578, which represents a l5% shortfall against the approved

budget of Kshs. 650,000,000.

2) The failure to meet revenue targets, attributed to delayed legislative frameworks,

demonstrates a weakness in budget execution and revenue planning. Such

underperformance directly impacts the county government's ability to finance its planned

development Programmes and deliver services, potentially leading to stalled projects and

accumulation of pending bills, undermining the objectives of devolution under Article

174 of the Constitution.

Comm ittee Recom mendations

The Committee recommends that;

l) The County Treasury, led by the CECM for Finance, shall, within ninety (90) days,

develop and present to the County Assembly for adoption, a comprehensive

Revenue Enhancement Plan. This plan must include strategies for diversifying

revenue sources, Ieveraging technology for collection, and engaging the public early

in the budget process to mitigate the impact of delayed legislative approvals, in line

with Section 107 of the PFM Act,2012 on fiscal responsibility; and
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Management Response

The management submitted that the under collection of revenue was occasioned by suspension

of the operation of the finance Act 2024 by court and subsequent late passing of the finance Act

2025 by the county Assembly.



2) The National Treasury is urged to ensure timely and predictable disbursenrent of
the equitable share to counties, as per Article 219 of the Constitution and Section

l7(6) of the PFM Act,2012, to enable counties to effectively implement their budgets

and mitigate cash flow challenges that can affect local revenue collection effortslls.

6.0 Unresolved Prior Year Audit Matters

In the prior year's audit report, several issues were raised under the Report on the Revenue

statements, Report on Lawfulness and Effectiveness in Use of Public Resources and Report on

the Effectiveness of Internal Controls, Risk Management and Governance. Review of the status

during audit of the Receiver of Revenue in 2024/2025 revealed that the following eight (8)

issues remained unresolved as at 30 June,2025:

Table 2: Unresolved Prior Year Audit Matters

Non-disclosure of unreceipted revenue

Unsupported parking fees

Source: County Executive of Kwale

Management Response

Table 3: Prior Year Audit Issues

No. Audit Issue Management Response

I Variances between The variances in financial statement figures and system

Audit Issue

I Variances between ledgers and revenue statement balances

Inaccurate and unsupported waivers

-) Variances in commissions revenue

4

5

6 Unsupported arrears of revenue

1 Failure to formulate technical minerals harvesting committee

li Weak intemal controls on revenue collection
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ledgers and revenue

statement balances

generated ledger figures is because of adjustments for revenue

receipted in the current financial period but banking had been

done in previous financial period. This is necessary as some of
our clients make paymenls but do not turn up for receipting in

time and since revenue was recognized on cash basis, this kind

ofreceipts could not be deemed to be related to the current

financiol period.

2 Inaccurate and

unsupported waivers

The waivers related to hospital fees which were treated as

hospitals administrative functions and not revenues and

therefore not captured in Kwale E-Pay systems which only

captures receipls.

However, the waivers were supporled and reported accordingly

in the financial year 2024/2025.

J Variances

cotnmlsslons revenue

ln The variances qrose because of non-remittance of the amounts

deducted from payroll due to liquidity challenges caused by

delays in disbursements of equitable share from National

Treasury to Kwole County Government. Commissions deducted

from poyroll during the year amounted to Ksh.7,784,145.20. As

at close of the year, commissions amounting to Kshs.

3,168,054.20 had not been remitted by the county treasury to the

revenue collection account. This amount relates to the months of
January, February, March, April and June 2024.

Since revenue was reported on cash basis, we reported what was

received in the Revenue Collection accounl. The unremitted

arrears have since been remitted and forms part of revenue for
the year 2024/2025.

4 Non-disclosure of
unreceipted revenue

The amount of 10,582,44 I is banked in our bank account but we

could nol trace the owners and we did nol know what they had

paidfor hence we could not receipt in Kwale E-Pay.

IAe reported it as revenue because we were reporting on cash

basis accounling.

The issue has since been resolved through periodic

reconciliation of banked revenues enabling us to identify and
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